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CITIZENS

EXECUTIVE
BRANCH

JUDICIAL
BRANCH

LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH

TREASURER
John D. Perdue

AUDITOR
Glen B. Gainer, III

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.

SECRETARY OF STATE
Betty S. Ireland

FAMILY COURTS

MAGISTRATE
COURTS

SUPREME COURT

CIRCUIT COURTS

GOVERNOR
Joe Manchin III

DEPARTMENT OF
MILITARY AFFAIRS

AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Jim Spears

DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

James Robert Alsop

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES
Martha Walker

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Paul Mattox

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
Stephanie Timmermeyer

BUREAU OF SENIOR
SERVICES

Sandra K. Vanin, Ed. D.

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND

THE ARTS
Kay Huffman Goodwin

HIGHER EDUCATION
POLICY COMMISSION

Brian E. Noland

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

Dr. Steven L. Paine

WV COUNCIL FOR
COMMUNITY AND

TECHNICAL COLLEGE
EDUCATION

James L. Skidmore

DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

L. Thomas Bulla

DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION

Robert Ferguson, Jr.

AGRICULTURE
Gus R. Douglass

MISCELLANEOUS
BOARDS AND
COMMISSIONS

SENATE
HOUSE OF

DELEGATES

Joint Committee
on Government

and Finance
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Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Beginning Fund Balance $333,209 $443,987 $15,224 $38,196 $30,558 $20,038

Transfer to Rainy Day Fund (44,851)        (88,817)      -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Rainy Day Fund -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Special Revenue 53,479          -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Prior Year Refunds/Redeposits 160               68              -                      -                         -                  -                      

Revenues
Taxes

  Consumer Sales 1,012,450     1,018,000   1,038,000        -                         -                  -                      

  Personal Income 1,297,720     1,318,250   1,444,000        -                         -                  -                      

  Business and Occupation 185,457        175,500      164,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Severance 314,727        314,000      309,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Corporation Net Income and

      Business Franchise Tax 347,570        295,750      364,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Highway Litter Control -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Gasoline and Motor Fuel -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Automobile Privilege -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Other 348,805        359,900      381,800           -                         -                  -                      

Intergovernmental -                   -                 -                      2,579,907          3,431,065    3,414,831       

Licenses, Permits & Fees 11,456          12,000        12,450             -                         -                  -                      

Departmental Collections 13,834          15,800        14,000             -                         -                  -                      

Interest Income 34,411          35,000        47,000             -                         -                  -                      

Other 94,972          90,900        93,400             -                         -                  -                      

Industrial Access Road Transfer -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Total Revenues 3,661,402     3,635,100   3,867,650        2,579,907          3,431,065    3,414,831       

Expenditures
Legislature 32,782          82,683        42,326             545                    1,269           1,304              

Judicial 86,231          99,273        104,062           202                    400              1,000              

Executive 48,459          79,891        46,548             38,234               46,479         41,454            

Administration 298,907        303,053      110,966           33,920               38,128         38,006            

Commerce 69,809          86,001        59,179             53,167               99,269         98,176            

Education 1,696,633     1,716,577   1,810,315        337,258             509,000       484,500          

Education and the Arts 27,702          34,025        34,573             45,864               56,003         53,466            

Environment 6,913            7,440          7,522               49,436               108,363       138,145          

Health and Human Resources 704,206        816,470      832,872           1,940,674          2,362,294    2,361,831       

Military Affairs & Public Safety 253,940        339,979      292,179           56,366               176,137       158,007          

Revenue ** 26,557          55,930        145,675           513                    675              650                 

Transportation 7,247            12,280        7,786               17,385               26,291         26,291            

Senior Services 873               -                 -                      12,296               14,563         14,000            

Higher Education 299,153        341,512      373,647           -                         -                  -                      

Misc. Boards & Commissions*** -                   -                 -                      1,685                 2,714           2,564              

Total Expenditures 3,559,412     3,975,114   3,867,650        2,587,545          3,441,585    3,419,394       
Ending Fund Balance $443,987 $15,224 $15,224 $30,558 $20,038 $15,475

         General Fund         Appropriated Federal Fund

* Appropriated Special Revenue Funds include Lottery and Excess Lottery Funds.

**  Expenditures for the Department of Revenue include appropriated accounts for Workers’ Compensation reform.

For a total summary of all revenues and expenditures including nonappropriated, see 

 "Where Your State Tax Dollar Comes From" and "Where Your State Tax Dollar Goes" in this section.

*** FY 2006 Acutal Expenditures for Misc. Boards & Commissions include appropriated accounts 
transferred to private workers’ compensation mutual.
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Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

$130,557 $98,727 $77,687 $2,170,272 $1,800,390 $1,516,571 $2,672,234 $2,373,662 $1,629,520

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      (44,851)              (88,817)          -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      -                         -                     -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      53,479                -                     -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      160                    68                  -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      1,012,450           1,018,000      1,038,000       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      1,297,720           1,318,250      1,444,000       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      185,457              175,500         164,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      314,727              314,000         309,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      347,570              295,750         364,000          

1,692         1,664          1,681              -                         -                      -                      1,692                 1,664             1,681              

320,757     315,000      360,000          -                         -                      -                      320,757              315,000         360,000          

171,479     168,422      167,999          -                         -                      -                      171,479              168,422         167,999          

24,569       10,285        15,151            -                         -                      -                      373,374              370,185         396,951          

392,820     521,289      497,300          -                         -                      -                      2,972,727           3,952,354      3,912,131       

86,976       88,008        88,835            2,559,118          1,770,329        1,295,276       2,657,550           1,870,337      1,396,561       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      13,834                15,800           14,000            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      34,411                35,000           47,000            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      94,972                90,900           93,400            

(3,005)        (3,000)         (3,000)             -                         -                      -                      (3,005)                (3,000)            (3,000)             

995,288     1,101,668   1,127,966       2,559,118          1,770,329        1,295,276       9,795,715           9,938,162      9,705,723       

-                 -                  -                      7,028                 31,175             4,134              40,355                115,127         47,764            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      86,433                99,673           105,062          

-                 -                  -                      18,146               25,690             26,446            104,839              152,060         114,448          

-                 -                  -                      296,728             80,538             54,681            629,555              421,719         203,653          

-                 -                  -                      54,273               82,583             44,179            177,249              267,853         201,534          

-                 -                  -                      74,761               81,354             69,187            2,108,652           2,306,931      2,364,002       

-                 -                  -                      21,023               28,407             19,921            94,589                118,435         107,960          

-                 -                  -                      43,939               59,478             56,672            100,288              175,281         202,339          

-                 -                  -                      371,656             387,873           340,995          3,016,536           3,566,637      3,535,698       

-                 -                  -                      29,714               29,356             27,357            340,020              545,472         477,543          

-                 -                  -                      376,377             977,936           781,741          403,447              1,034,541      928,066          

1,027,118  1,122,708   1,106,413       8,150                 7,245               7,341              1,059,900           1,168,524      1,147,831       

-                 -                  -                      39,190               43,441             57,958            52,359                58,004           71,958            

-                 -                  -                      121,686             131,702           112,110          420,839              473,214         485,757          

-                 -                  -                      1,466,329          87,370             84,972            1,468,014           90,084           87,536            

1,027,118  1,122,708   1,106,413       2,929,000          2,054,148        1,687,694       10,103,075         10,593,555    10,081,151     
$98,727 $77,687 $99,240 $1,800,390 $1,516,571 $1,124,153 $2,373,662 $1,629,520 $1,254,092

      Total All Appropriated Funds     State Road Fund
         Appropriated

         Special Revenue Fund *
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Fund No. Cash Balance Investments Total Balance

General Revenue Fund 01 $468,971,396 $0 $468,971,396

State Road Fund 02 5,695,711 99,130,123 104,825,834

Natural Resources Fund 03 6,421,109 47,630,932 54,052,041

Consolidated Pool
     and Investments 09 (1,150,634,459) 1,396,619,520 245,985,061

Consolidated Federal Funds
      (Special Revenue) 12 23,398,234 9,592,489 32,990,723

Special Revenue Funds
     (Departments and Institutions) 13 676,682,561 3,074,672,666 1 3,751,355,227

Special Revenue Funds
     (Higher Education) 14 20,660,459 221,425,992 242,086,451

Human Services Fund 16 35,809,720 21,960,607 57,770,327

Public Employees’
     Retirement System 17 15,819 3,700,595,129 3,700,610,948

Teachers’ Retirement System 18 3,620,937 2,081,663,246 2,085,284,183

West Virginia University -
     Medical School Fund 20 1,737,135 2,044,176 3,781,311

Total $92,378,622 $10,655,334,880 $10,747,713,502

1) See following page for Detail of Fund 13.  Includes $250,632,557.17 Coal Workers’ Pneumonconiosis Fund.
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Attorney General $552,361

Auditor’s Office 7,194,938

Board of Risk and Insurance Management 146,699,711

Building Commission 11,645,857

Court of Claims 6,171,621

Consolidated Public Retirement Board 646,956,439

Criminal Justice 567,072

Culture and History 1,680,395

Department of Administration 776,407

Department of Education 2,734,984

Higher Education Policy Commission 6,659,180

Department of Education and the Arts 1,017,823

Department of Tax and Revenue 359,051,072

Department of Transportation 2,196,794

Development Office 45,132,007

Division of Human Services 1,532,712

Division of Labor 4,522,065

Division of Natural Resources 2,155,723

Environmental Protection 174,173,152

Governor’s Office 933,657

Insurance Commission 907,025,716

Lottery Commission 177,019,934

Municipal Bond Commission 165,739,810

Public Employees Insurance Agency 268,663,563

Regional Jail Authority 19,264,133

State Police 443,435

State Rail Authority 1,454,325

Treasurer’s Office 100,554,527

Water Development Authority 12,153,251

Total Detail Fund 13     $3,074,672,666
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Source of Revenue

FY 2004
Actual 

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Actual

Collections

FY 2007
Official
Revised

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

FY 2010
Estimate

Business and Occupation Tax $177,395 $182,461 $185,457 $175,500 $164,000 $157,700 $149,500

Consumers Sales Tax 927,992 960,172 1,012,450 1,018,000 1,038,000 1,049,000 1,088,000

Personal Income Tax 1,068,212 1,170,087 1,297,720 1,318,250 1,444,000 1,501,000 1,572,000

Liquor Profit Transfers 9,817 11,044 11,509 11,000 13,000 13,100 13,200

Racing Fees 2,070 1,370 1,089 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000

Beer Tax and Licenses 8,313 8,333 8,548 8,600 8,650 8,700 8,750

Cigarette Tax 102,877 98,066 107,118 103,200 106,700 106,100 105,500

Estate Tax 9,301 4,797 592 0 0 0 0

Business Franchise Fees 1,631 1,954 1,819 1,900 1,800 1,900 1,800

Charter Tax 5,953 6,690 5,361 6,500 6,700 6,900 7,100

Use Tax 93,373 102,950 113,315 112,000 130,500 136,000 140,800

Property Transfer Tax 10,129 12,171 13,658 16,000 13,000 13,300 13,900

Property Tax 3,977 4,282 4,591 4,800 5,000 5,000 5,100

Insurance Tax 93,248 97,712 95,655 106,500 106,200 108,500 111,200

Departmental Collections 18,466 13,071 13,834 15,800 14,000 14,100 14,200

Corporate Income/Business Franchise Tax 181,515 280,788 347,570 295,750 364,000 326,000 339,000

Miscellaneous Receipts 992 937 4,048 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500

Miscellaneous Transfers 23 614 685 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Interest Income* 7,001 13,193 34,411 35,000 47,000 46,300 45,000

Severance Tax 184,354 248,068 314,727 314,000 309,000 296,000 286,000

Telecommunication Tax 11,017 8,740 (430) 0 0 0 0

Special Revenue Transfer 2,500 40,756 0 0 0 0 0

Smokeless Tobacco Tax 4,732 4,759 4,909 4,900 5,100 5,200 5,300

HB102 - Lottery Transfers 126,800 226,991 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900

Video Lottery Transfers 305 1,020 830 0 0 0 0

Liquor License Renewal 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,000

Senior Citizen Tax Credit Reimbursement 2,873 3,804 4,036 6,000 8,600 8,900 9,200

28,075 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total $3,082,941 $3,504,830 $3,661,402 $3,635,100 $3,867,650 $3,886,100 $4,018,950

* FY 2007 revised from $3,629,100 to $3,635,100 - Increase of $6,000 due to increased Interest Income.

JOBS/Growth Tax Relief - Transfer

Note:  Special Revenue Fund Diversions include $32.217 million from Consumers Sales Tax, $30 million from Personal Income Tax in 
FY 2006 [$45 million, thereafter], $24 million from Severance Tax, $2.5 million from Insurance Tax, and $10 million from Corporate Net 
Income Tax [FY 2007 through FY 2009].
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Actual Cash Balance July 1, 2006 $468,971

Less: 31 Day Disbursements (July 1, 2006 - July 31, 2006) (24,984)

11

Prior Year Appropriations Forwarded (266,364) (291,337)

Accumulated Surplus from FY 2006 177,634

Less: (88,817)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 88,817

Plus:
57

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 88,874

Less: Surplus Appropriation - Consolidated Public Retirement Bd. (HB212) (80,000)

Less: Recommended Surplus Appropriations (8,874)

0

Plus: 3,635,100

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (3,628,750)

Less: Recommended Supplemental Appropriations (6,348)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2007 2

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 3,867,650

Less: Recommended Appropriations FY 2008 (3,867,650)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2008 $2

Unappropriated Surplus Balance from FY 2006

Revised Revenue Estimate FY 2007

Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements
          (July 1, 2006 - July 31, 2006)

Transfer one-half to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Statutory)

Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements
          (August 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006)
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LEGISLATURE
Senate 0165 $5,016,499 $6,930,404
House of Delegates 0170 7,824,132 8,389,282
Joint Expenses/Claims against State 0175 19,940,939 20,067,700

Subtotal 32,781,570 35,387,386

JUDICIAL
Supreme Court 0180 86,230,923 97,835,328

EXECUTIVE
Office of the Governor 0101 5,091,815 5,684,533
Custodial Fund 0102 549,766 581,779
Civil Contingent Fund 0105 5,979,966 0
State Auditor’s Office 0116 3,629,766 3,659,790
State Treasurer’s Office 0126 4,236,817 3,898,313
Department of Agriculture 0131 9,918,542 10,386,195
State Conservation Committee 0132 11,721,331 7,018,603
Meat Inspection 0135 636,038 646,614
Agricultural Awards 0136 63,650 58,650
WV Agricultural Land Protection Auth 0607 26,126 110,000
Attorney General’s Office 0150 3,681,556 3,717,778
Secretary of State 0155 2,913,980 1,110,562
State Election Commission 0160 10,196 10,275

Subtotal 48,459,549 36,883,092

ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Secretary 0186 17,118,435 16,326,011
Consolidated Public Retirement Board * 0195 238,841,614 230,517,000
Public Employees Insurance Agency 0200 0 2,800,000
Division of Finance 0203 1,126,388 1,191,325
General Services Division 0230 1,629,384 1,409,277
Purchasing Division 0210 865,435 1,500,581
Comm on Uniform State Laws 0214 27,356 31,000
Grievance Board 0220 835,986 965,302
Ethics Commission 0223 494,680 700,000

0226 30,591,354 29,079,120
Comm Purchase f/Handicapped 0233 7,156 5,046
WV Prosecuting Attorneys Institute 0557 239,544 226,265
Childrens’ Health Insurance Agency 0588 7,129,219 10,966,703
WV Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund 0611 0 0
Real Estate Division 0610 0 0

Subtotal 298,906,551 295,717,630

Public Defender Services
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$19,481,484 $26,411,888 $6,930,404 $6,930,404 0.18%
5,477,499 13,866,781 8,409,282 8,409,282 0.22%

22,336,762 42,404,462 23,986,393 26,986,393 0.70%
47,295,745 82,683,131 39,326,079 42,326,079 1.09%

1,437,977 99,273,305 104,061,600 104,061,600 2.69%

3,237,851 8,922,384 5,634,925 7,134,925 0.18%
31,100 612,879 581,779 581,779 0.02%

30,487,482 30,487,482 4,000,000 4,000,000 0.10%
0 3,659,790 3,659,790 3,659,790 0.09%

364,258 4,262,571 3,898,313 3,898,313 0.10%
2,329,783 12,715,978 11,949,959 11,220,459 0.29%
5,817,205 12,835,808 9,978,603 9,978,603 0.26%

0 646,614 646,614 646,614 0.02%
0 58,650 58,650 58,650 0.00%
0 110,000 110,000 110,000 0.00%

340,909 4,058,687 4,471,378 4,137,778 0.11%
398,768 1,509,330 1,110,562 1,110,562 0.03%

0 10,275 10,275 10,275 0.00%
43,007,356 79,890,448 46,110,848 46,547,748 1.20%

41,269 16,367,280 16,768,182 16,773,182 0.43%
248,686 230,765,686 0 0 0.00%

3,900,000 6,700,000 0 0 0.00%
341,351 1,532,676 1,164,445 1,164,445 0.03%
277,904 1,687,181 2,992,566 2,992,566 0.08%

0 1,500,581 1,488,232 1,488,232 0.04%
0 31,000 40,000 40,000 0.00%
0 965,302 978,283 962,783 0.02%
0 700,000 697,481 697,481 0.02%

2,487,112 31,566,232 35,622,983 35,577,983 0.92%
0 5,046 5,046 5,046 0.00%

39,160 265,425 235,817 223,746 0.01%
0 10,966,703 10,966,703 10,966,703 0.28%
0 0 0 39,674,000 1.03%
0 0 400,000 400,000 0.01%

7,335,482 303,053,112 71,359,738 110,966,167 2.87%
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COMMERCE
Office of the Secretary 0606 401,200 406,800
Tourism 0246 753,254 0
Forestry 0250 2,712,031 3,699,535
Geological & Economic Survey 0253 3,409,433 3,550,158
Development Office 0256 36,849,266 23,191,374
Division of Labor 0260 2,838,036 3,136,676
Division of Natural Resources 0265 11,633,294 12,775,602
Miners’ Health, Safety & Training 0277 5,970,051 6,012,536
Board of Coal Mine Health & Safety 0280 169,408 171,781
Mine Safety & Technical Review 0285 88,352 88,352
Governor’s Workforce Investment 0608 4,984,291 0

Subtotal 69,808,616 53,032,814

EDUCATION
School Lunch Program 0303 2,111,396 2,296,455
FFA-FHA Camp & Conference Center 0306 1,006,378 1,018,905
State Department of Education 0313 33,027,134 31,628,542
Aid for Exceptional Children 0314 22,584,422 24,078,280
State Aid to Schools 0317 1,603,119,636 1,615,291,753
State Department of Education 0390 22,387,014 23,721,448
Performance Audit 0573 594,923 616,128
WV Schools for the Deaf & the Blind 0320 11,802,210 12,131,968

Subtotal 1,696,633,113 1,710,783,479

EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
Office of the Secretary 0294 4,441,001 4,704,402
Culture and History 0293 4,286,085 4,583,822
Library Commission 0296 1,630,052 1,764,639
Educational Broadcasting Authority 0300 4,900,774 5,655,951
Division of Rehabilitation Services 0310 12,443,786 12,682,531

Subtotal 27,701,698 29,391,345

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Environmental Quality Board 0270 117,888 139,171
Environmental Protection 0273 6,721,252 7,203,737
Air Quality Board 0550 74,342 97,126

Subtotal 6,913,482 7,440,034

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
Office of the Secretary 0400 1,138,708 554,404
Division of Health 0407 56,882,687 61,126,599
Division of Health 0525 95,640,498 119,863,220
Division of Health 0561 700,000 700,000
Human Rights Commission 0416 1,142,474 1,215,841
Human Services 0403 548,702,016 614,241,679

Subtotal 704,206,383 797,701,743
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0 406,800 656,800 656,800 0.02%
2,273,994 2,273,994 0 0 0.00%

0 3,699,535 4,899,535 4,504,535 0.12%
327,940 3,878,098 3,679,560 3,555,158 0.09%

29,870,051 53,061,425 23,841,374 23,641,374 0.61%
0 3,136,676 3,781,626 3,283,809 0.08%
0 12,775,602 18,447,500 13,528,013 0.35%

495,952 6,508,488 11,454,439 9,744,741 0.25%
0 171,781 171,781 175,883 0.00%
0 88,352 88,352 88,352 0.00%
0 0 3,000,000 0 0.00%

32,967,937 86,000,751 70,020,967 59,178,665 1.53%

0 2,296,455 2,400,000 2,400,000 0.06%
0 1,018,905 1,032,265 1,032,265 0.03%

4,978,907 36,607,449 47,215,471 47,236,680 1.22%
814,068 24,892,348 25,457,488 25,095,679 0.65%

0 1,615,291,753 1,625,931,335 1,697,186,395 43.88%
0 23,721,448 24,760,230 24,260,230 0.63%
0 616,128 694,490 694,490 0.02%
0 12,131,968 12,409,119 12,409,119 0.32%

5,792,975 1,716,576,454 1,739,900,398 1,810,314,858 46.81%

1,705,637 6,410,039 5,124,402 5,872,402 0.15%
1,950,000 6,533,822 8,851,822 8,568,822 0.22%

0 1,764,639 1,764,639 1,764,639 0.05%
49,572 5,705,523 5,905,431 5,660,951 0.15%

929,174 13,611,705 19,426,580 12,706,426 0.33%
4,634,383 34,025,728 41,072,874 34,573,240 0.89%

0 139,171 139,171 139,171 0.00%
0 7,203,737 7,428,737 7,286,133 0.19%
0 97,126 97,126 97,126 0.00%
0 7,440,034 7,665,034 7,522,430 0.19%

50,176 604,580 640,117 559,404 0.01%
1,144,786 62,271,385 69,567,541 69,567,191 1.80%

17,238,786 137,102,006 129,415,624 136,730,628 3.54%
0 700,000 700,000 700,000 0.02%
0 1,215,841 1,215,841 1,220,841 0.03%

334,384 614,576,063 637,880,815 624,093,785 16.14%
18,768,132 816,469,875 839,419,938 832,871,849 21.53%

����& �	��� �	��� '	(
��	�)� �
��
����

�
����	�����
� �(����*�
 �
+�
�� �
�	,,
�����	�� 	-

� �!""$ � �!""$ � �!"".�%% � �!"".�%%% �	���



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

��������	�
��������

�
��
��������������������������

��������	
�

������ �	���

��
������
� ����	������	��

�
�����
�����
��� �������� � �!""# � �!""$�%

MILITARY AFFAIRS & PUBLIC SAFETY
Office of the Secretary 0430 508,270 524,613
Adjutant General - State Militia 0433 15,055,559 21,115,434
Adjutant General - Military Fund 0605 44,867 200,000
Parole Board 0440 644,953 1,036,611
Homeland Security Emergency Mgmt 0443 3,561,724 2,032,950
Corrections Central Office 0446 644,955 596,605
Correctional Units 0450 124,102,784 134,619,009
WV State Police 0453 66,923,961 67,220,103
Veterans’ Affairs 0456 5,744,441 6,660,080
Veterans’ Home 0460 981,427 1,078,062
Fire Commission 0436 183,535 84,500
Criminal Justice Services 0546 1,613,760 1,308,489
Juvenile Services 0570 32,492,138 34,725,988
Protective Services Division 0585 1,437,957 1,846,384

Subtotal 253,940,331 273,048,828

REVENUE
Office of the Secretary *** 0465 481,180 634,783
Tax Division 0470 24,614,878 24,669,955
State Budget Office 0595 800,924 1,111,333
Athletic Commission 0523 1,800 20,000
Office of Tax Appeals 0593 657,839 659,564

Subtotal 26,556,621 27,095,635

TRANSPORTATION
State Rail Authority 0506 3,134,111 3,177,301
Public Transit 0510 1,840,576 2,523,342
Public Port Authority 0581 406,946 432,959
Aeronautics Commission 0582 1,865,605 1,471,652

Subtotal 7,247,238 7,605,254

SENIOR SERVICES
0420 873,414 0

HIGHER EDUCATION
HEPC-Administration 0589 8,094,938 23,941,496
HEPC-System 0586 240,140,673 257,131,482
HEPC-Health Sciences 0590 21,838 0
HEPC-Legislative Funding Priorities 0591 261,510 0
Council for C&T College Education 0596 50,634,270 55,754,240

Subtotal 299,153,229 336,827,218

Bureau of Senior Services
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10,671,275 11,195,888 11,093,285 1,098,285 0.03%
19,507,963 40,623,397 20,115,434 20,115,434 0.52%

0 200,000 200,000 200,000 0.01%
0 1,036,611 1,165,620 1,036,611 0.03%

2,695,479 4,728,429 2,535,242 2,449,050 0.06%
746,459 1,343,064 1,039,851 607,885 0.02%

18,413,733 153,032,742 199,050,047 142,598,780 3.69%
3,297,635 70,517,738 84,330,999 77,671,963 2.01%
3,195,196 9,855,276 7,750,080 7,755,080 0.20%

0 1,078,062 1,128,062 1,078,062 0.03%
0 84,500 684,500 84,500 0.00%

352,730 1,661,219 1,578,489 2,008,489 0.05%
5,692,804 40,418,792 35,299,925 33,628,388 0.87%
2,356,779 4,203,163 7,100,317 1,846,384 0.05%

66,930,053 339,978,881 373,071,851 292,178,911 7.55%

241,685 876,468 837,413 118,394,412 3.06%
27,851,275 52,521,230 27,272,575 25,169,955 0.65%

557,426 1,668,759 1,361,333 1,361,333 0.04%
0 20,000 89,500 89,500 0.00%

184,390 843,954 705,852 659,564 0.02%
28,834,776 55,930,411 30,266,673 145,674,764 3.77%

0 3,177,301 2,853,309 2,858,309 0.07%
2,207,936 4,731,278 3,023,342 3,023,342 0.08%

944,915 1,377,874 432,959 432,959 0.01%
1,521,494 2,993,146 1,471,652 1,471,652 0.04%
4,674,345 12,279,599 7,781,262 7,786,262 0.20%

0 0 0 0 0.00%

1,755,814 25,697,310 69,648,021 51,761,705 1.34%
1,120,113 258,251,595 271,803,924 262,131,482 6.78%

0 0 0 0 0.00%
306,812 306,812 0 0 0.00%

1,501,910 57,256,150 67,570,324 59,754,240 1.54%
4,684,649 341,511,867 409,022,269 373,647,427 9.66%
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MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS & COMMISSIONS
National Coal Heritage Area Authority 0 0
Coal Heritage Highway Authority 0 0

Subtotal 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE $3,559,412,718 $3,708,749,786

* Total Appropriations FY 2007 includes surplus appropriations of $80,000,000.
** Total Request FY 2008 is Current-Level Request plus General Revenue Improvement Requests.
*** The Governor’s Recommendations FY 2008 includes $117,551,999 transfer to the Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund.
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0 0 100,000 0 0.00%
0 0 160,000 0 0.00%
0 0 260,000 0 0.00%

$266,363,810 $3,975,113,596 $3,779,339,531 $3,867,650,000 100.00%
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Fund #

0101 Governor’s Office - Marlington Flood Wall $1,500,000

0186 Secretary’s Office Administration - PRAG and Board of Public Works Expenses 200,000

0226 Public Defender Services - Appointed Counsel Fees 2,876,830

0256 West Virginia Development Office - Small Business Assistance Loan 810,000

0265 Division of Natural Resources - Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center 448,874

0265 Division of Natural Resources - Minimum Wage Increase (funding for first year) 233,054

0277 Miners Health Safety and Training - Move FTEs on Penalty and Assessment Fund to 
General Revenue 649,143

0277 Miners Health Safety and Training - Unexpected one-time costs related to Sago and 
Aracoma 250,000

0407 Division of Health - Antiviral Vaccine Purchases 713,000

0443 Division of Health - Salary Supplement for Tobacco Settlement funding of Nov. 2005, 
$900 salary increase 518,000

0525 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Emergency Mobile Command 
Center 675,000

$8,873,901
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Fund #

0230 General Services - Maintenance of Veterans Memorial $75,000

0403 Human Services - Replace Federal Funding for Child Support Enforcement 547,088

0443 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Disaster Mitigation 15,000

0443 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - BRIM 261,202

0450 Division of Corrections - Payments to County and Regional Jails 5,449,590

$6,347,880

+�"�*� ���&�"'���'"(
��%!

�"(�(�#'$$ �
�"�� ��$$*!$*����!"


��
%� ����*����-
��������
�������



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

Fund #

Various Monetary Incentive - one-time 2.5% of salary with a minimum of $600
and a maximum of $1,200 $26,038,163

$26,038,163
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Fund #

2532 Office of Technology - Replace obsolete technologies, purchase desktop
management and network utilization tools, and develop a statewide
educational portal $2,000,000

$2,000,000
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2006 $62,030

Less: Surplus Appropriations FY 2007 (22,030)

Reserve for Cash Flow/Contingencies (40,000) (62,030)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 170,100

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (170,099)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 1

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 170,300

Less: Appropriations FY 2008

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism Debt Service Fund (10,000)

Development Office - Division of Tourism (7,868)

Division of Natural Resources (3,378)

Department of Education (28,653)

School Building Authority (18,000)

Education and the Arts - Office of the Secretary (1,385)

Education and the Arts - Division of Culture and History (5,222)

Education and the Arts - Library Commission (10,522)

Bureau of Senior Services (57,958)

Higher Education Policy Commission (27,314) (170,300)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2008 $1
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2006 $71,792

Less: Surplus Appropriation - FY 2007 (68,892)

Reserve for Cash Flow/Contingencies (2,900) (71,792)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 287,200

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (287,200)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 226,500

Less: Appropriations FY 2008

Lottery Commission - General Purpose Account (65,000)

Education Improvement Fund - (PROMISE Scholarship) (27,000)

Economic Development Project Fund (19,000)

School Building Authority (19,000)

West Virginia Infrastructure Council (40,000)

Higher Education Improvement Fund (10,000)

State Park Improvement Fund (5,000)

Lottery Commission - Refundable Credit Reimbursement (8,600)

Lottery Commission - General Revenue Transfer (12,900)

Capitol Complex - Capital Outlays (20,000) (226,500)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2008 $0
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Source of Revenue

FY 2004
Actual

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Actual

Collections

FY 2007
Official

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

FY 2010
Estimate

Motor Fuel Taxes $272,398 $311,625 $320,757 $315,000 $360,000 $325,000 $325,000

Sales Tax on Fuel
     at Wholesale Level* 36,920 0 0 0 0 0 0

Registration Fees 83,146 88,074 86,976 88,008 88,835 88,528 88,124

Registration Fee:
     Highway Litter Control 1,578 1,856 1,692 1,664 1,681 1,675 1,667

Privilege Tax 176,700 176,495 171,479 168,422 167,999 167,622 167,284

Less Transfer to Industrial
     Access Road Fund (2,948) (2,424) (3,005) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000)

Miscellaneous Income 5,726 13,212 24,569 10,285 15,151 11,869 11,693

Federal Reimbursement:

     Interstate Construction 51,524 59,047 58,447 72,700 90,700 90,700 72,700

    Other Federal Aid Programs 179,521 245,376 236,998 328,389 286,500 266,500 286,500

    Appalachian Program 123,042 108,766 97,375 120,200 120,100 120,200 120,100

Total $927,607 $1,002,027 $995,288 $1,101,668 $1,127,966 $1,069,094 $1,070,068

* As a result of the passage of SB 496, effective January 1, 2004, wholesale fuel tax will no longer be reported separately.  It will be combined 
with the other fuel taxes under the Motor Fuel Taxes.
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Cash and Investment Balance - July 1, 2006 $98,727

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2007 1,101,668

Total Estimated Receipts and Balance 1,200,395

Less: Regular Division of Highways Appropriations FY 2007 (1,026,231)

Recommended Highways Supplemental Appropriation FY 2007 (59,000)

Regular Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2007 (37,333)

Claims Against the State Road Fund (144) (1,122,708)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 77,687

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2008 1,127,966

Estimated Balance 1,205,653

Less: Recommended Division of Highways Appropriation FY 2008 (1,072,169)

Recommended Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2008 (33,994)

Recommended Claims Against the State Road Fund FY 2008 (250) (1,106,413)

Estimated Cash and Investments Balance - June 30, 2008 $99,240
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Fund #

7400 State Budget Office - Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,500,000

Total Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,500,000
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$42.3

98.0

State Aid to Schools 1,067.0
Public Employees Insurance Agency 191.8 1,258.8

School Building Authority 23.4
Lease Rental Payments for debt service on correctional facilities 16.0 39.4

32.2

Judges’ Retirement 6.0
Public Employees Retirement 38.1
Teachers’ Retirement 414.8
Trooper Retirement 6.7 465.6

35.6

396.7

Total $2,368.6

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES

MEDICAID 

JUDICIAL BRANCH

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEBT SERVICE

RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING

Appropriatons
(in millions)

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

$2,368.6

$117.6

$699.7

$493.4

$188.8

Total FY 2008
$3.868 Billion

(12.8%)

Other Public Education,
Higher Education, &
Education & the Arts Major Constitutional & 

Statutory Requirements

Public Health & Safety

* Other
Constitutional Offices
Administration
Commerce
Environment
Revenue
Transportation
Claims Against State

Revenue Shortfall 
Reserve Fund

(4.9%)

(18.1%)

(3.0%)

(61.2%)

Other*

(Expressed in Millions)
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6/30/04 6/30/05 6/30/06
Estimated

6/30/07
Estimated

6/30/08

Road Bonds $494,430 $467,915 $447,995 $429,845 $401,190

Infrastructure Bonds 277,449 273,014 294,903 287,147 278,949

     SUBTOTAL 771,879 740,929 742,898 716,992 680,139

School Building Authority 275,950 385,965 365,935 337,040 312,930

EAST Fund 55,855 48,830 41,455 33,675 25,465

Economic Development Authority 249,895 236,005 228,840 221,565 214,125

WV Infrastructure and Jobs
     Development Council 89,550 88,710 89,020 86,080 83,090

Education 2,186 2,129 2,069 2,008 1,942

     SUBTOTAL 673,436 761,639 727,319 680,368 637,552

Governmental Funds 287,004 343,779 345,386 331,410 318,000

Internal Service 13,223 10,558 8,614 5,300 5,000

     SUBTOTAL 300,227 354,337 354,000 336,710 323,000

TOTAL $1,745,542 $1,856,905 $1,824,217 $1,734,070 $1,640,691

Capital Leases

General Obligation Debt

Revenue Bonds
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Senate House of Delegates

Joint Committee on
Government and Finance

Legislative
Services

Legislative
Auditor

Court of Claims

Crime Victims
Compensation Fund

Commission on
Special

Investigations



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$47,774,626*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
88.5%Federal

2.8%

Special
8.7%

17.6%

Senate
14.5%

56.5%

11.4%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$47,115,985

Joint Expenses

Crime 
Victims

House of 
Delegates
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

House of Delegates 51.00 $7,824,132 $13,866,781 $8,409,282

Less: Reappropriated (283,045) (5,477,499) 0

TOTAL 51.00 7,541,087 8,389,282 8,409,282 8,409,282

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 51.00 51.00 60.00 60.00

Compensation of Members 2,278,833 3,264,218 2,270,000 2,270,000
Compensation and Per Diem of
   Officers and Employees 600,000 680,000 700,000 700,000

Current Expenses and Contingent Fund 3,708,695 7,401,756 4,221,162 4,221,162

Expenses of Members 1,206,740 2,252,687 1,190,000 1,190,000

Technology Improvements 0 240,000 0 0

BRIM Premium 29,864 28,120 28,120 28,120

Less: Reappropriated (283,045) (5,477,499) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 7,541,087 8,389,282 8,409,282 8,409,282

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 51.00 51.00 60.00 60.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,541,087 $8,389,282 $8,409,282 $8,409,282
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Senate 40.00 $5,016,499 $26,411,888 $6,930,404

Less: Reappropriated (932) (19,481,484) 0

TOTAL 40.00 5,015,567 6,930,404 6,930,404 6,930,404

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00

Compensation of Members 785,031 3,270,160 1,010,000 1,010,000

Compensation and Per Diem of 

   Officers and Employees 2,565,222 9,079,773 3,003,210 3,003,210

Employee Benefits 500,523 2,094,974 597,712 597,712

Current Expenses and

   Contingent Fund 378,678 4,761,896 700,000 700,000

Repairs and Alterations 102,572 1,593,305 450,000 450,000

Computer Supplies 8,939 395,421 40,000 40,000

Computer Systems 38,532 1,676,814 250,000 250,000

Printing Blue Book 127,310 441,719 150,000 150,000

Expense of Members 477,598 2,948,345 700,000 700,000

Technology Improvements 0 120,000 0 0

BRIM Premium 32,094 29,481 29,482 29,482

Less: Reappropriated (932) (19,481,484) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 5,015,567 6,930,404 6,930,404 6,930,404

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,015,567 $6,930,404 $6,930,404 $6,930,404
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Joint Expenses 115.00 $19,940,939 $42,404,462 $23,986,393

Court of Claims 5.00 2,722,105 12,510,818 4,778,937

Less: Reappropriated (2,526,397) (30,241,016) 0

TOTAL 120.00 20,136,647 24,674,264 28,765,330 32,434,940

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 110.25 115.00 118.00 118.00

Joint Committee on

   Government Finance 6,904,175 11,310,773 6,971,393 6,971,393

Legislative Printing 798,391 3,571,144 800,000 800,000

Legislative Rule-Making

   Review Committee 138,525 1,588,983 155,000 155,000

Legislative Computer System 945,078 3,960,000 950,000 950,000

Joint Standing Committee on Education 74,363 177,132 88,000 88,000

Joint Commission on Vocational

   Technical-Occupational Education 0 1,150 0 0

Work Force Development Council 0 200,000 0 0

Other Legislative Committee 0 6,500 0 0

Commission on Interstate Cooperation 0 12,200 0 0

Tax Reduction & Federal Funding

   Increased Compliance 0 20,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000

BRIM Premium 22,000 22,000 22,000 22,000

Technology Improvements 0 240,000 0 0

Supplement for PERS & TERS 2006 10,000,000 0 0 0

Claims Against the State 1,058,407 1,314,580 0 3,000,000

Less: Reappropriated (1,890,054) (22,336,762) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 18,050,885 20,067,700 23,986,393 26,986,393

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 32,300 34,531 40,000 40,000

Employee Benefits 0 8,500 13,000 13,000

Other Expenses 613,700 1,226,000 1,251,000 1,261,969

Subtotal: Federal Fund 646,000 1,269,031 1,304,000 1,314,969

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 5.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 213,925 219,000 255,000 291,000

Employee Benefits 68,775 75,000 92,100 109,100

Other Expenses 1,758,905 10,881,357 3,127,837 3,733,478

Less: Reappropriated (636,343) (7,904,254) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,405,262 3,271,103 3,474,937 4,133,578

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 34,500 66,430 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 34,500 66,430 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 114.25 120.00 123.00 123.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $20,136,647 $24,674,264 $28,765,330 $32,434,940
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Chief Justice

Judicial
Investigation
Commission

Circuit Courts

Law Libraries
Administrative

Office

Office of Chief
Counsel

Board of Law
Examiners

Family Courts Clerk of Court

Magistrate Courts

Mental Hygiene

Guardianship

Probation

Supreme Court
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$106,975,796*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

97.2%

1.1%
1.7%

Salary/Benefits
74.8%

19.5%

5.7%

Recommended Expenditures
by Function

Fiscal Year 2008
$106,459,600

Judges Retirement

Operating Exp. & 
Court Costs

Other

Federal

General
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Supreme Court of Appeals 1,208.25 $87,758,001 $102,158,305 $105,859,600

Less: Reappropriated (2,019,039) (1,437,977) 0

TOTAL 1,208.25 85,738,962 100,720,328 105,859,600 106,459,600

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 1,188.00 1,208.25 1,208.75 1,208.75

Total Personal Services 51,359,638 57,618,794 60,533,454 60,533,454

Employee Benefits 21,741,461 23,633,915 25,177,726 25,177,726

Unclassified 13,129,424 18,020,596 18,350,420 18,350,420

Less: Reappropriated (2,019,039) (1,437,977) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund* 84,211,484 97,835,328 104,061,600 104,061,600

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 14,863 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 5,521 0 0 0

Other Expenses 181,771 400,000 400,000 1,000,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 202,155 400,000 400,000 1,000,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,324,923 2,485,000 1,398,000 1,398,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,324,923 2,485,000 1,398,000 1,398,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,188.00 1,208.25 1,208.75 1,208.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $85,738,562 $100,720,328 $105,859,600 $106,459,600

* FY 2006 General Revenue included a $1,500,000 surplus appropriation for Magistrates’ Computer System.
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Chief of Staff

Deputy Chief
of Staff

Legislative and
Public Policy

Communications

General Counsel

Constituent Services

Executive
Appointments

Office of the Governor

Commission for
National and

Community Service

Equal Employment
Opportunity Office

Office of Economic
Opportunity

Governor’s Mansion

Educational Policy

Pharmaceutical Cost
Management Council
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$64,661,336*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  18.1%

Federal  73.4%

Other  8.5%

6.2%

Administration
21.4%

62.2%

10.2%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$64,261,336

Civil Contingent 
Fund

National & Community
ServiceEconomic Opportunity
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Cabinet on Children & Families 0.00 $3,519,058 $0 $0

Chief Technology Office 0.00 1,827,066 0 0

Civil Contingent Fund 0.00 59,042,194 43,307,272 4,000,000

Governor’s Mansion 7.00 424,553 580,444 581,779

Governor’s Office 70.17 9,235,114 13,004,535 11,729,925

Office of Economic Opportunity 6.00 9,872,382 13,607,444 13,607,444

WV Commission for National 
  and Community Service 7.83 5,917,165 6,339,164 6,562,188

Less: Reappropriated (16,134,006) (29,847,789) 0

Less: Surplus Appropriation (3,027,583) (2,250,866) 0

TOTAL 91.00 70,675,943 44,740,204 36,481,336 64,261,336

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 61.00                 61.00                 58.50                 58.50

Total Personal Services 2,556,091          3,021,674          2,979,100          2,979,100

Employee Benefits 851,741             919,181             871,187             871,187

Other Expenses 62,648,987        41,598,447        6,336,417          7,866,417

Less: Reappropriated (16,134,006)       (29,648,940)       0 0

Less: Surplus Appropriation (3,027,583)         (2,250,866)         0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 46,895,230 13,639,496 10,186,704 11,716,704

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 24.50 24.50 27.50 27.50

Total Personal Services 644,597 1,073,850 1,106,800 1,106,800

Employee Benefits 191,725 350,560 359,782 359,782

Other Expenses 14,445,378 21,793,002 19,703,371 45,953,371

Subtotal: Federal Fund 15,281,700 23,217,412 21,169,953 47,419,953

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 371,938 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 109,299 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,471,980 198,849 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 (198,849) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,953,217 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 3.00 5.50 5.50 5.50

Total Personal Services 333,262 349,235 383,435 383,435

Employee Benefits 101,661 132,908 148,147 148,147

Other Expenses 6,110,873 7,401,153 4,593,097 4,593,097

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 6,545,796 7,883,296 5,124,679 5,124,679

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 98.50 91.00 91.50 91.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $70,675,943 $44,740,204 $36,481,336 $64,261,336
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Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General

Managing Deputy
Attorneys General

Client Services Program

Administration
Chief Deputy

Attorney General

Appellate Programs
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$10,540,702*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues
General  43.4%

Special  15.5%

Other  41.1%

6.1%

Appellate
4.5%

89.4%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$9,911,806

Client Services

Administration
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Administration 16.89 $724,451 $575,720 $581,757

Appellate 5.00 405,042 439,697 428,983

Client Services 164.38 7,792,124 8,778,092 8,481,066

Less: Reappropriated (215,061) (340,909) 0

TOTAL 186.27 8,706,556 9,452,600 9,491,806 9,911,806

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 159.50 164.96 163.52 163.84

Total Personal Services 1,894,055 2,418,806 2,350,585 2,350,585

Employee Benefits 807,609 890,364 829,341 829,341

Other Expenses 979,892 749,517 537,852 957,852

Less: Reappropriated (215,061) (340,909) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,466,495 3,717,778 3,717,778 4,137,778

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 6.40 6.63 6.63 6.63

Total Personal Services 324,584 416,116 416,116 416,116

Employee Benefits 91,820 137,318 144,888 144,888

Other Expenses 27,806 902,557 914,987 914,987

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 444,210 1,455,991 1,475,991 1,475,991

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 14.25 14.68 15.00 14.68

Total Personal Services 365,203 707,351 707,351 707,351

Employee Benefits 188,003 225,166 225,166 225,166

Other Expenses 4,242,645 3,346,314 3,365,520 3,365,520

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 4,795,851 4,278,831 4,298,037 4,298,037

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 180.15 186.27 185.15 185.15

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,706,556 $9,452,600 $9,491,806 $9,911,806
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Gus R. Douglass
Commissioner

Marketing and
Development

Meat and Poultry
Inspection

Communications

Plant Industries

Animal Health

Regulatory and
Environmental Affairs

Information
Technology
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Committee
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$52,821,922*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  45.1%

Federal  14.2%

Special  20.0%

Other  20.7%

Administration
39.3%

Other
5.6%

Land
3.4%

Donated Foods
9.5%

36.7%

5.5%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$51,306,414

WV Conservation
Agency

Agriculture Fees
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Administration 204.05 $15,356,055 $22,011,531 $18,688,697

Agriculture Fees 29.00 2,192,289 2,606,811 2,606,811

Donated Foods Program 0.00 3,336,735 4,500,000 4,500,000

Fairs and Festivals 0.00 63,650 58,650 58,650

Land 0.00 1,052,091 1,610,000 1,610,000

Meat Inspection 21.50 1,254,663 1,486,179 1,486,179

McCausland Memorial Farm 0.00 70,290 100,000 100,000

Rural Rehabilitation 1.00 63,017 1,043,296 1,043,296

WV Conservation Agency 94.85 14,742,908 23,249,986 17,432,781

Less: Reappropriated (3,065,696) (8,146,988) 0

Less: Surplus Appropriation (2,374,967) (3,865,665) 0

TOTAL 350.40 32,691,035 44,653,800 47,526,414 51,306,414

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 216.51 245.55 245.97 244.09

Total Personal Services 7,937,569 9,061,979 9,044,367 9,044,367

Employee Benefits 2,751,932 3,174,477 3,410,788 3,410,788

Other Expenses 14,051,153 17,996,259 5,804,171 9,559,171

Less: Reappropriated (3,065,696) (8,146,988) 0 0

Less: Surplus Appropriation (2,374,967) (3,865,665) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 19,299,991 18,220,062 18,259,326 22,014,326

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 45.25 29.68 29.54 29.68

Total Personal Services 1,059,930 1,403,638 1,404,076 1,404,076

Employee Benefits 311,029 516,467 522,083 522,083

Other Expenses 3,107,382 3,481,827 4,990,087 4,990,087

Subtotal: Federal Fund 4,478,341 5,401,932 6,916,246 6,916,246

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 55.52 58.37 57.24 58.37

Total Personal Services 1,418,459 1,947,265 2,085,115 2,085,115

Employee Benefits 543,493 753,241 803,845 803,845

Other Expenses 4,636,568 5,642,065 6,886,147 6,886,147

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 6,598,520 8,342,571 9,775,107 9,775,107

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 16.00 16.80 16.19 16.80

Total Personal Services 635,856 845,435 845,835 845,835

Employee Benefits 195,535 225,757 783,646 783,646

Other Expenses 1,482,792 11,643,043 10,971,254 10,971,254

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,314,183 12,714,235 12,600,735 12,600,735

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 333.28 350.40 348.94 348.94

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $32,691,035 $44,678,800 $47,551,414 $51,306,414
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$8,211,576*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
13.7%

Federal
39.3%

Special
37.0%

Other
10.0%

Administration
30.2%

Business
23.0%

Public
46.8%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$5,029,658
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TOTAL FTE
POSITIONS
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION
Administration 19.00 $1,618,295 $2,084,954 $1,516,475
Business Division 19.00 1,030,611 1,185,738 1,157,706

Public Division 18.00 14,760,998 9,480,565 2,355,477

Less: Reappropriated (1,943,945) (1,198,768) 0

TOTAL 56.00 15,465,959 11,552,489 5,029,658 5,029,658

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 22.30 22.30 22.30 22.30

Total Personal Services 694,253 709,445 727,445 727,445

Employee Benefits 232,553 236,436 254,436 254,436

Other Expenses * 1,997,370 573,724 138,956 138,956

Less: Reappropriated * (1,943,945) (398,768) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 980,231 1,120,837 1,120,837 1,120,837

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 2.80 1.70 1.70 1.70

Total Personal Services 88,790 95,000 75,000 75,000

Employee Benefits 30,613 35,425 28,030 28,030

Other Expenses 11,859,867 4,690,999 726,970 726,970

Subtotal: Federal Fund 11,979,270 4,821,424 830,000 830,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 31.00 31.00 31.00 31.00

Total Personal Services 997,802 1,146,900 1,146,900 1,146,900

Employee Benefits 317,195 332,645 332,545 332,545

Other Expenses 1,061,786 1,855,306 1,055,406 1,055,406

Less: Reappropriated 0 (800,000) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,376,783 2,534,851 2,534,851 2,534,851

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 39,175 61,000 35,000 35,000

Employee Benefits 9,249 28,825 14,970 14,970

Other Expenses 81,251 2,985,552 494,000 494,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 129,675 3,075,377 543,970 543,970

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 57.10 56.00 56.00 56.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,465,959 $11,552,489 $5,029,658 $5,029,658

* FY 2006 includes funding for the 2005 Pension Bond Amendment cost.
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Glen B. Gainer, III
State Auditor

Information
Technology

Public Utilities
E-Commerce
ePayments

eGovernment
EPICS Payroll

Administration/
Support Services

Land Operating

Senior Deputy
State Auditor

Financial
Services

Accounting
Auditing

Purchasing Card
Social Security

General Counsel

Senior Advisor

Senior Deputy
State Auditor

Securities
Regulation

Chief Inspector

Deputy State
Auditor
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$33,505,506*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  11.6%
Federal  44.4%

Special  34.2%

Other  9.8%

73.6%

10.5%

9.2%

Other
6.7%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$33,146,653

Financial Services

Chief Inspector

Securities Commission
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Auditor’s Office Financial Services 75.40 $12,652,458 $22,028,955 $22,943,531

Chief Inspector Division 43.81 2,836,736 3,250,000 3,270,613

Land Division 7.03 1,413,068 1,274,292 1,287,348

Securities Commission 27.56 2,689,723 2,857,518 2,871,746

Technology Support 0.00 826,330 800,000 800,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 153.80 20,418,315 30,210,765 31,173,238 33,146,653

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 68.00 57.88 65.00 65.00

Total Personal Services 2,202,416 2,176,997 2,178,097 2,178,097

Employee Benefits 771,983 769,039 769,039 769,039

Other Expenses 655,367 713,754 712,654 712,654

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,629,766 3,659,790 3,659,790 3,659,790

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 1.50 1.34 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 60,839 60,779 60,779 60,779

Employee Benefits 14,193 20,580 20,580 20,580

Other Expenses 7,722,169 13,921,008 13,921,008 13,921,008

Subtotal: Federal Fund 7,797,201 14,002,367 14,002,367 14,002,367

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 73.50 85.45 78.80 78.80

Total Personal Services 3,376,693 3,850,352 3,850,352 3,850,352

Employee Benefits 1,074,042 1,293,233 1,356,145 1,356,145

Other Expenses 3,383,657 3,603,437 3,603,437 5,576,852

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 7,834,392 8,747,022 8,809,934 10,783,349

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 9.13 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 257,383 365,011 365,011 365,011

Employee Benefits 80,817 123,595 126,541 126,541

Other Expenses 818,756 3,312,980 4,209,595 4,209,595

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,156,956 3,801,586 4,701,147 4,701,147

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 147.00 153.80 150.80 150.80

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $20,418,315 $30,210,765 $31,173,238 $33,146,653
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John D. Perdue
State Treasurer

Internal Audit General Counsel

Assistant State
Treasurer

Communications

Financial Education

Administration

Unclaimed Property

E-Government

Local Government
Specialists

Cash Management
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$99,728,987*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  3.9%

Special  1.9%

Other  94.2%

69.2%

11.1%

19.7%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$96,912,490

Administration

Prepaid Tuition Trust

Unclaimed Property
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Administration & Cash Management 125.70 $56,752,062 $66,146,990 $66,517,232

College Prepaid Tuition &
  SMART529 Savings Program 0.00 3,600,000 7,651,952 10,651,952

Unclaimed Property 0.00 11,993,486 18,993,306 18,993,306

Less: Reappropriated (986,865) (364,258) 0

TOTAL 125.70 71,358,683 92,427,990 96,162,490 96,912,490

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 37.63 38.09 42.15 37.72

Total Personal Services 2,032,298 2,285,367 2,286,467 2,286,467

Employee Benefits 616,116 716,059 696,241 696,241

Other Expenses 1,588,403 1,261,145 915,605 915,605

Less: Reappropriated (986,865) (364,258) 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,249,952 3,898,313 3,898,313 3,898,313

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 2.50 2.50

Total Personal Services 0 121,700 132,000 132,000

Employee Benefits 0 41,516 44,673 44,673

Other Expenses 346,385 963,736 950,279 1,700,279

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 346,385 1,126,952 1,126,952 1,876,952

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 89.60 87.61 84.53 84.53

Total Personal Services 3,206,683 4,033,050 4,038,432 4,038,432

Employee Benefits 1,001,079 1,213,413 1,245,734 1,245,734

Other Expenses 63,554,584 82,156,262 85,853,059 85,853,059

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 67,762,346 87,402,725 91,137,225 91,137,225

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 127.23 125.70 124.75 124.75

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $71,358,683 $92,427,990 $96,162,490 $96,912,490
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Robert W. Ferguson, Jr.
Cabinet Secretary

Division of General
Services

Commission on
Uniform State Laws

Aviation Office

Division of Purchasing

Division of Finance

Ethics Commission

Office of Technology
Public Defender

Services

West Virginia
Prosecuting Attorneys’

Institute

Children’s Health
Insurance Agency

Consolidated Public
Retirement Board

Board of Risk and
Insurance Management

Public Employees
Insurance Agency

Division of Personnel

West Virginia Education
and State Employees

Grievance Board

Division of Information
Services and

Communications
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$649,949,432*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  17.1%

5.8% 5.5%

Other  70.1%

Lottery  1.5%

BRIM
25.1%

9.3%

16.2%

11.2%

12.8% Other
14.1%

11.3%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$383,130,942

SpecialFederal

WV Retiree Health Ben.
Trust Fund

Children’s Health

General Services

IS&C/Office of Technology

Public Defender Services

** Does not include annuity payments from Consolidated Public Retirement Board or 
insurance claims from Public Employees Insurance Agency

**
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Secretary of Administration 2.23 $42,084,614 $41,767,280 $41,726,011

Board of Risk & Insurance Management 25.65 104,228,106 111,089,188 96,442,752

Commission on Uniform State Laws 0.00 27,356 31,000 31,000

Consolidated Public Retirement Board 73.00 2,259,698,886 993,508,737 843,116,604

Division of Personnel 67.10 4,315,788 4,793,684 4,821,580

Ethics Commission 5.50 494,680 700,000 700,000

Finance Division 16.35 2,655,826 3,088,219 2,846,867

General Services 124.15 41,187,871 43,249,202 42,774,769

Information Services & Communications 238.29 46,714,577 55,844,673 56,240,337

Office of Technology 8.00 1,461,354 5,905,405 2,034,788

Public Employees Insurance Agency 61.20 647,255,083 704,394,956 767,590,582

Purchasing Division 69.63 13,344,688 10,144,949 9,944,949

Real Estate Division 0.00 0 0 0

WV Childrens Health Insurance Agency 8.60 42,233,660 48,894,802 48,894,802

WV Grievance Board 10.05 835,986 965,302 965,302

WV Prosecuting Attorneys Institute 8.48 515,711 1,574,835 849,852

WV Public Defender Services 13.25 30,600,925 31,599,889 30,589,120

WV Retiree Health Benefits Trust Fund 0.00 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (3,035,412) (7,899,334) 0

TOTAL 731.48 3,234,619,699 2,049,652,787 1,949,569,315 1,973,594,541

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund
FTE Positions 84.16 92.36 93.11 116.36

Total Personal Services 3,143,545 3,894,282 3,796,154 5,229,812

Employee Benefits 1,067,163 1,273,570 1,255,639 1,769,445

Other Expenses 288,122,257 207,636,322 48,849,913 93,717,987

CHIP Payments 6,573,586 10,248,938 10,248,923 10,248,923

Less: Reappropriated (3,035,008) (7,335,482) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 295,871,543 215,717,630 64,150,629 110,966,167

Federal Fund
FTE Positions 7.85 7.85 7.60 7.85

Total Personal Services 311,336 387,733 364,367 364,367

Employee Benefits 107,193 122,151 121,428 121,428

Other Expenses 2,059,724 2,755,798 2,661,541 2,661,541

CHIP Payments 32,675,352 34,862,088 34,858,463 34,858,463

Subtotal: Federal Fund 35,153,605 38,127,770 38,005,799 38,005,799

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 311.02 311.32 311.32 311.32

Total Personal Services 12,879,669 20,538,854 20,538,854 23,080,544

Employee Benefits 3,760,260 6,506,486 6,616,707 7,484,561

Other Expenses 45,191,231 53,492,809 49,054,602 24,116,246

Less: Reappropriated (404) (563,852) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 61,830,756 79,974,297 76,210,163 54,681,351

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 294.90 319.95 294.94 300.95

Total Personal Services 9,567,700 11,645,800 11,737,438 10,827,438

Employee Benefits 3,387,003 4,003,485 4,075,559 3,724,059

Other Expenses 176,292,324 177,660,999 162,926,133 162,926,133

Insurance and Annuity Payments 2,652,516,768 1,522,522,806 1,592,463,594 1,592,463,594

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,841,763,795 1,715,833,090 1,771,202,724 1,769,941,224

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 697.93 731.48 706.97 736.48

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,234,619,699 $2,049,652,787 $1,949,569,315 $1,973,594,541
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of the Secretary 2.23 $42,084,614 $41,767,280 $41,726,011

Less: Reappropriated (958,731) (41,269) 0

TOTAL 2.23 41,125,883 41,726,011 41,726,011 16,773,182

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 2.23 2.23 2.23 9.00

Total Personal Services 171,237 167,208 167,208 525,945

Employee Benefits 39,095 37,372 37,372 125,806

Other Expenses 16,908,103 16,162,700 16,121,431 16,121,431

Less: Reappropriated (958,731) (41,269) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund* 16,159,704 16,326,011 16,326,011 16,773,182

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 24,966,179 25,400,000 25,400,000 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund ** 24,966,179 25,400,000 25,400,000 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2.23 2.23 2.23 9.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $41,125,883 $41,726,011 $41,726,011 $16,773,182

**Tobacco Settlement Funds transferred to Department of Health and Human Resources.

*Includes lease rental payments.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Risk & Insurance Management 25.65 $104,228,106 $111,089,188 $96,442,752

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 25.65 104,228,106 111,089,188 96,442,752 96,442,752

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 26.05 25.65 25.60 25.60

Total Personal Services 919,801 1,183,378 1,185,968 1,185,968

Employee Benefits 290,947 349,230 349,715 349,715

Other Expenses 103,017,358 109,556,580 94,907,069 94,907,069

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 104,228,106 111,089,188 96,442,752 96,442,752

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 26.05 25.65 25.60 25.60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $104,228,106 $111,089,188 $96,442,752 $96,442,752
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Uniform State Laws 0.00 $27,356 $31,000 $31,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 0.00 27,356 31,000 31,000 40,000

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 27,356 31,000 31,000 40,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 27,356 31,000 31,000 40,000

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $27,356 $31,000 $31,000 $40,000
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Consolidated Public Retirement Bd 73.00 $2,259,698,886 $993,508,737 $843,116,604

Less: Reappropriated (1,751,314) (248,686) 0

TOTAL 73.00 2,257,947,572 993,260,051 843,116,604 843,116,604

EXPENDITURE BY FUND
General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 62,595 100,000 0 0

Employee Benefits 11,361 18,150 0 0

Other Expenses 238,767,658 150,647,536 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (1,751,314) (248,686) 0 0
Subtotal: General Fund 237,090,300 150,517,000 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0
Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 72.00 73.00 73.00 73.00

Total Personal Services 2,298,697 2,703,466 2,838,429 2,838,429

Employee Benefits 801,669 943,679 968,175 968,175

Other Expenses 3,120,198 3,745,906 3,960,000 3,960,000

Annuity Payments 2,014,636,708 835,350,000 835,350,000 835,350,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,020,857,272 842,743,051 843,116,604 843,116,604

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 72.00 73.00 72.00 73.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,257,947,572 $993,260,051 $843,116,604 $843,116,604
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Personnel 67.10 $4,315,788 $4,793,684 $4,821,580

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 67.10 4,315,788 4,793,684 4,821,580 5,021,580

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 66.80 67.10 66.20 66.20

Total Personal Services 2,560,978 2,702,648 2,702,648 2,702,648

Employee Benefits 808,799 916,528 944,122 944,122

Other Expenses 946,011 1,174,508 1,174,810 1,374,810

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 4,315,788 4,793,684 4,821,580 5,021,580

Nonappropriated Special Fund
FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0
Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0
Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 66.80 67.10 66.20 66.20
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,315,788 $4,793,684 $4,821,580 $5,021,580
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Ethics Commission 5.55 $494,680 $700,000 $700,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 5.55 494,680 700,000 700,000 697,481

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 5.55 5.55 5.55 5.50

Total Personal Services 268,616 294,213 294,213 291,694

Employee Benefits 81,619 124,005 124,209 124,209

Other Expenses 144,445 281,782 281,578 281,578

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 494,680 700,000 700,000 697,481

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5.55 5.55 5.55 5.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $494,680 $700,000 $700,000 $697,481
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Finance 16.35 $2,655,826 $3,088,219 $2,846,867

Less: Reappropriated (266,877) (341,351) 0

TOTAL 16.35 2,388,949 2,746,868 2,846,867 2,819,988

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 10.10 9.35 10.10 9.10

Total Personal Services 396,218 505,590 505,590 478,711

Employee Benefits 126,224 152,191 152,191 152,191

Other Expenses 603,946 874,895 533,543 533,543

Less: Reappropriated (266,877) (341,351) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 859,511 1,191,325 1,191,324 1,164,445

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0
Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.25 7.00 6.50 6.50

Total Personal Services 199,804 346,055 346,055 346,055

Employee Benefits 54,512 88,293 88,293 88,293

Other Expenses 1,275,122 1,121,195 1,221,195 1,221,195

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,529,438 1,555,543 1,655,543 1,655,543

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 12.35 16.35 16.60 15.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,388,949 $2,746,868 $2,846,867 $2,819,988
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
General Services Division 124.15 $41,187,871 $43,249,202 $42,774,769

Less: Reappropriated 0 (277,904) 0

TOTAL 124.15 41,187,871 42,971,298 42,774,769 42,846,558

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 23.43 23.43 23.43 41.28

Total Personal Services 497,301 563,581 564,753 1,446,542

Employee Benefits 233,510 231,448 231,964 583,464

Other Expenses 898,573 892,152 862,560 962,560

Less: Reappropriated 0 (277,904) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,629,384 1,409,277 1,659,277 2,992,566

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 9,996,363 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund* 9,996,363 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 80.21 100.72 80.21 81.72

Total Personal Services 2,232,071 2,717,008 2,721,019 1,811,019

Employee Benefits 853,787 1,020,830 1,020,830 669,330

Other Expenses 26,476,266 27,824,183 27,373,643 27,373,643

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 29,562,124 31,562,021 31,115,492 29,853,992

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 103.64 124.15 103.64 123.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $41,187,871 $42,971,298 $42,774,769 $42,846,558

*Lottery Funds for debt service.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Information Services & Communications 238.29 $46,714,577 $55,844,673 $56,240,337

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 238.29 46,714,577 55,844,673 56,240,337 59,911,525

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 231.09 231.09 231.09 228.80

Total Personal Services 9,770,250 16,857,733 16,857,733 19,399,423

Employee Benefits 2,789,272 5,338,588 5,417,175 6,285,029

Other Expenses 8,304,951 11,133,000 11,133,000 11,394,644

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 20,864,473 33,329,321 33,407,908 37,079,096

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 7.20 7.20 7.20 7.20

Total Personal Services 180,358 216,762 222,762 222,762

Employee Benefits 71,959 90,230 104,667 104,667

Other Expenses 25,597,787 22,208,360 22,505,000 22,505,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 25,850,104 22,515,352 22,832,429 22,832,429

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 238.29 238.29 238.29 236.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $46,714,577 $55,844,673 $56,240,337 $59,911,525
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of Technology 8.00 $1,461,354 $5,905,405 $2,034,788

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 8.00 1,461,354 5,905,405 2,034,788 2,034,788

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

Total Personal Services 464,528 707,944 707,944 707,944

Employee Benefits 129,374 176,398 180,438 180,438

Other Expenses 867,452 5,021,063 1,146,406 1,146,406

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,461,354 5,905,405 2,034,788 2,034,788

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,461,354 $5,905,405 $2,034,788 $2,034,788
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Public Employees Insurance Agency 61.20 $647,255,083 $704,394,956 $767,590,582

Less: Reappropriated 0 (3,900,000) 0

TOTAL 61.20 647,255,083 700,494,956 767,590,582 513,534,985

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 6,700,000 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 (3,900,000) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 2,800,000 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0
Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 57.80 61.20 57.80 39.30

Total Personal Services 2,119,379 2,547,826 2,489,778 1,607,315

Employee Benefits 713,415 838,341 851,227 543,872

Other Expenses 6,542,229 7,135,983 7,135,983 4,784,331

Benefits and Claims 637,880,060 687,172,806 757,113,594 506,599,467

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 647,255,083 697,694,956 767,590,582 513,534,985

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 57.80 61.20 57.80 39.30

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $647,255,083 $700,494,956 $767,590,582 $513,534,985
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Purchasing Division 69.63 $13,344,688 $10,144,949 $9,944,949

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 69.63 13,344,688 10,144,949 9,944,949 9,932,600

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 15.75 24.45 24.45 23.42

Total Personal Services 585,092 924,097 924,097 906,702

Employee Benefits 199,118 292,255 292,255 292,255

Other Expenses 88,381 289,275 289,275 294,321

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 872,591 1,505,627 1,505,627 1,493,278

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 49.39 45.18 45.18 45.18

Total Personal Services 1,617,590 1,931,305 1,933,427 1,933,427

Employee Benefits 600,714 672,882 692,652 692,652

Other Expenses 10,253,793 6,035,135 5,813,243 5,813,243

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 12,472,097 8,639,322 8,439,322 8,439,322

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 65.14 69.63 69.63 68.60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,344,688 $10,144,949 $9,944,949 $9,932,600
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Real Estate Division 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 0.00 0 0 0 400,000

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 246,100

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 73,872

Other Expenses 0 0 0 80,028

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 400,000

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $400,000
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Children’s Health Insurance Program 8.60 $42,233,660 $48,894,802 $48,894,802

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 8.60 42,233,660 48,894,802 48,894,802 48,894,802

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 61,275 69,173 69,273 69,273

Employee Benefits 13,290 23,896 23,736 23,736

Other Expenses 481,068 624,696 624,771 624,771

Claims 6,573,586 10,248,938 10,248,923 10,248,923

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 7,129,219 10,966,703 10,966,703 10,966,703

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 6.60 6.60 6.60 6.60

Total Personal Services 279,049 303,417 303,717 303,717

Employee Benefits 101,798 102,053 105,378 105,378

Other Expenses 2,048,242 2,660,541 2,660,541 2,660,541

Claims 32,675,352 34,862,088 34,858,463 34,858,463

Subtotal: Federal Fund 35,104,441 37,928,099 37,928,099 37,928,099

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 8.60 8.60 8.60 8.60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $42,233,660 $48,894,802 $48,894,802 $48,894,802
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Grievance Board 10.05 $835,986 $965,302 $965,302

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 10.05 835,986 965,302 965,302 962,783

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 10.05 10.05 10.05 10.00

Total Personal Services 536,603 633,435 633,435 630,916

Employee Benefits 162,629 173,167 173,167 173,167

Other Expenses 136,754 158,700 158,700 158,700

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 835,986 965,302 965,302 962,783

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 10.05 10.05 10.05 10.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $835,986 $965,302 $965,302 $962,783
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Prosecuting Attorneys Institute 8.43 $515,711 $1,574,835 $849,852

Less: Reappropriated (53,470) (603,012) 0

TOTAL 8.43 462,241 971,823 849,852 847,333

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 2.05 2.05 2.05 2.05

Total Personal Services 61,740 92,527 92,627 90,108

Employee Benefits 24,629 31,751 31,910 31,910

Other Expenses 153,175 141,147 101,728 101,728

Less: Reappropriated (53,066) (39,160) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 186,478 226,265 226,265 223,746

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 1.25 1.25 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 32,287 84,316 60,650 60,650

Employee Benefits 5,395 20,098 16,050 16,050

Other Expenses 11,482 95,257 1,000 1,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 49,164 199,671 77,700 77,700

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5.13 5.13 5.33 5.33

Total Personal Services 83,913 270,529 270,529 270,529

Employee Benefits 32,815 74,972 74,972 74,972

Other Expenses 110,275 764,238 200,386 200,386

Less: Reappropriated (404) (563,852) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 226,599 545,887 545,887 545,887

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 8.43 8.43 8.38 8.38

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $462,241 $971,823 $849,852 $847,333
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Public Defender Services 13.25 $30,600,925 $31,599,889 $30,589,120

Less: Reappropriated (5,020) (2,487,112) 0

TOTAL 13.25 30,595,905 29,112,777 30,589,120 35,587,983

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 13.00 13.25 13.25 13.00

Total Personal Services 502,868 544,458 544,958 543,821

Employee Benefits 175,688 189,335 188,835 188,835

Other Expenses 29,912,798 30,832,439 29,845,327 34,845,327

Less: Reappropriated (5,020) (2,487,112) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 30,586,334 29,079,120 30,579,120 35,577,983

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 9,571 33,657 10,000 10,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 9,571 33,657 10,000 10,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 13.25 13.25 13.25 13.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $30,595,905 $29,112,777 $30,589,120 $35,587,983
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
West Virginia Retiree Health Benefits Trust 
Fund 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 0.00 0 0 0 293,729,597

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 39,674,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 39,674,000

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.70

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 882,463

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 307,355

Other Expenses 0 0 0 2,351,652

Benefits and Claims 0 0 0 250,514,127

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 254,055,597

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $293,729,597
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

L. Thomas Bulla
Cabinet Secretary

Natural Resources Tourism

Miners’ Health, Safety,
and Training

Labor
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Economic Survey

Forestry

West Virginia
Development Office

Deputy Secretary/
General Counsel

Director
Communications

WORKFORCE
West Virginia

Governor’s
Workforce

Investment Office

Bureau of
Employment
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$401,265,072*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
14.7%

Federal
37.4%

Special
8.0%

Other
35.8%

Lottery
4.1%

MHS&T
3.9%

DNR
26.9%

Workforce WV
30.3%

Development Office
23.5%

Others
8.4%

Tourism
7.0%

Recommended Expenditures
by Agency

Fiscal Year 2008
$311,655,193
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Secretary of Commerce 5.00 $401,200 $406,800 $2,355,969

Board of Coal Mine Health & Safety 2.00 169,408 171,781 171,781

Mine Safety & Technical Review 0.00 88,352 95,623 88,352

Miners’ Health, Safety, & Training 119.00 9,358,329 11,080,012 9,634,814

Division of Forestry 122.75 7,018,437 11,976,036 11,976,036

Division of Labor 107.00 5,243,750 6,304,726 6,306,130

Division of Natural Resources 847.55 74,932,435 112,938,266 82,881,434

Division of Tourism 72.30 18,226,588 29,654,204 21,897,804

Geological & Economic Survey 62.50 4,178,381 5,162,190 4,830,750

WV Development Office 112.60 171,441,116 104,785,965 72,710,509

WORKFORCE WV 462.01 55,296,436 93,534,594 93,514,594

Less: Reappropriated (23,677,802) (68,580,388) 0

TOTAL 1,912.71 322,676,630 307,529,809 306,368,173 311,655,193

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 642.28 615.03 614.53 658.53

Total Personal Services 21,530,262 23,133,050 23,245,151 26,335,937

Employee Benefits 8,519,348 8,896,953 9,022,379 10,017,161

Other Expenses 39,759,006 53,970,748 20,765,284 22,825,567

Less: Reappropriated (13,788,289) (32,967,937) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 56,020,327 53,032,814 53,032,814 59,178,665

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 653.20 610.21 616.20 597.21

Total Personal Services 20,826,476 30,827,127 30,550,014 30,563,730

Employee Benefits 7,452,002 10,403,067 10,571,416 10,574,159

Other Expenses 51,144,319 106,658,131 104,719,474 105,657,272

Subtotal: Federal Fund 79,422,797 147,888,325 145,840,904 146,795,161

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 457.31 498.82 498.52 473.57

Total Personal Services 15,706,507 18,712,282 18,274,215 17,370,238

Employee Benefits 5,839,160 7,382,860 7,500,886 7,194,816

Other Expenses 38,557,464 56,488,116 20,221,369 19,614,441

Less: Reappropriated (9,889,513) (35,612,451) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 50,213,618 46,970,807 45,996,470 44,179,495

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 202.48 188.65 214.15 210.15

Total Personal Services 10,762,393 10,708,510 12,337,863 12,341,102

Employee Benefits 3,349,419 3,256,460 3,585,203 3,585,851

Other Expenses 122,908,076 45,672,893 45,574,919 45,574,919

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 137,019,888 59,637,863 61,497,985 61,501,872

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,955.27 1,912.71 1,943.40 1,939.46

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $322,676,630 $307,529,809 $306,368,173 $311,655,193



������������	�
����
������������������������������

TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Secretary of Commerce 5.00 $401,200 $406,800 $406,800

Communications Division 0.00 0 0 1,949,169

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 5.00 401,200 406,800 2,355,969 2,605,969

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Total Personal Services 299,252 306,200 306,450 306,450

Employee Benefits 82,122 84,013 84,013 84,013

Other Expenses 19,826 16,587 16,337 266,337

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 401,200 406,800 406,800 656,800

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 25.00 22.00 *
Total Personal Services 0 0 1,112,350 1,112,350

Employee Benefits 0 0 336,819 336,819

Other Expenses 0 0 500,000 500,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 1,949,169 1,949,169

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5.00 5.00 30.00 27.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $401,200 $406,800 $2,355,969 $2,605,969

*Requires Legislation - if the Legislation does not pass then the individual Department agencies will retain the employees.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Coal Mine Health & Safety 2.00 $169,408 $171,781 $171,781

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 2.00 169,408 171,781 171,781 175,883

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 112,356 113,500 113,550 116,968

Employee Benefits 28,331 29,660 31,014 31,698

Other Expenses 28,721 28,621 27,217 27,217

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 169,408 171,781 171,781 175,883

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $169,408 $171,781 $171,781 $175,883
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Mine Safety & Technical Review Committee 0.00 $88,352 $95,623 $88,352

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 0.00 88,352 95,623 88,352 88,352

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 32,146 32,700 32,700 32,700

Employee Benefits 3,872 3,645 3,645 3,645

Other Expenses 52,334 52,007 52,007 52,007

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 88,352 88,352 88,352 88,352

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 7,271 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 7,271 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $88,352 $95,623 $88,352 $88,352
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Miners’ Health, Safety & Training 119.00 $9,358,329 $11,080,012 $9,634,814

Less: Reappropriated 0 (495,952) 0

TOTAL 119.00 9,358,329 10,584,060 9,634,814 11,823,985

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 91.00 91.00 91.00 118.00

Total Personal Services 4,101,498 4,222,056 4,216,556 5,816,800

Employee Benefits 1,511,098 1,547,933 1,621,491 2,141,322

Other Expenses 357,455 738,499 174,489 1,786,619

Less: Reappropriated 0 (495,952) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 5,970,051 6,012,536 6,012,536 9,744,741

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 15.00 14.00 12.00 9.00

Total Personal Services 583,510 752,050 498,133 511,849

Employee Benefits 209,854 236,319 169,765 172,508

Other Expenses 322,958 357,283 56,000 56,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,116,322 1,345,652 723,898 740,357

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 7.50 12.00 14.00 3.00

Total Personal Services 371,864 792,550 792,350 90,000

Employee Benefits 100,815 225,892 237,200 27,000

Other Expenses 1,171,549 1,578,130 1,348,830 698,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,644,228 2,596,572 2,378,380 815,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00

Total Personal Services 166,249 100,350 145,950 149,189

Employee Benefits 55,065 31,600 43,075 43,723

Other Expenses 406,414 497,350 330,975 330,975

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 627,728 629,300 520,000 523,887

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 115.50 119.00 120.00 133.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $9,358,329 $10,584,060 $9,634,814 $11,823,985
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Forestry 122.75 $7,018,437 $11,976,036 $11,976,036

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 122.75 7,018,437 11,976,036 11,976,036 12,066,036

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 64.00 64.00 64.00 75.00

Total Personal Services 1,643,125 2,121,492 2,215,284 2,763,379

Employee Benefits 693,934 949,194 974,725 1,219,117

Other Expenses 374,972 628,849 509,526 522,039

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 2,712,031 3,699,535 3,699,535 4,504,535

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 11.00 10.00 10.00

Total Personal Services 276,099 435,399 338,298 338,298

Employee Benefits 93,327 128,892 148,851 148,851

Other Expenses 658,379 3,581,513 3,658,655 3,658,655

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,027,805 4,145,804 4,145,804 4,145,804

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 47.50 47.75 47.50 35.50

Total Personal Services 1,520,449 1,738,768 1,439,883 896,788

Employee Benefits 523,190 673,890 633,548 389,156

Other Expenses 1,097,238 1,305,039 1,644,266 1,716,753

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 3,140,877 3,717,697 3,717,697 3,002,697

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 137,724 413,000 413,000 413,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 137,724 413,000 413,000 413,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 121.50 122.75 121.50 120.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,018,437 $11,976,036 $11,976,036 $12,066,036
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Labor 107.00 $5,243,750 $6,304,726 $6,306,130

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 107.00 5,243,750 6,304,726 6,306,130 6,576,390

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 57.83 57.83 58.33 61.33

Total Personal Services 1,549,541 1,702,188 1,704,412 1,773,420

Employee Benefits 652,857 764,495 767,238 809,723

Other Expenses 635,638 669,993 665,026 700,666

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 2,838,036 3,136,676 3,136,676 3,283,809

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 8.36 8.36 8.36 8.36

Total Personal Services 245,511 280,868 281,188 281,188

Employee Benefits 89,772 109,355 113,625 113,625

Other Expenses 141,904 158,452 153,862 153,862

Subtotal: Federal Fund 477,187 548,675 548,675 548,675

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 37.05 39.81 37.76 42.81

Total Personal Services 907,237 1,287,950 1,287,750 1,365,750

Employee Benefits 374,494 556,897 578,129 623,256

Other Expenses 419,252 690,597 686,997 686,997

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,700,983 2,535,444 2,552,876 2,676,003

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 3.76 1.00 0.50 0.50

Total Personal Services 134,639 43,434 21,742 21,742

Employee Benefits 50,909 10,070 5,041 5,041

Other Expenses 41,996 30,427 41,120 41,120

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 227,544 83,931 67,903 67,903

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 107.00 107.00 104.95 113.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,243,750 $6,304,726 $6,306,130 $6,576,390
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Natural Resources 847.55 $74,932,435 $112,938,266 $82,881,434

Less: Reappropriated (7,977,129) (28,884,640) 0

TOTAL 847.55 66,955,306 84,053,626 82,881,434 83,972,123

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 271.08 271.08 271.08 278.08

Total Personal Services 7,604,162 8,455,489 8,474,984 9,340,005

Employee Benefits 3,525,129 3,609,251 3,591,288 3,778,678

Other Expenses 504,003 710,862 709,330 409,330

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 11,633,294 12,775,602 12,775,602 13,528,013

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 82.75 82.75 82.75 75.75

Total Personal Services 3,375,029 4,070,879 4,144,051 4,144,051

Employee Benefits 1,182,349 1,506,621 1,521,656 1,521,656

Other Expenses 2,981,782 4,378,455 2,864,581 2,864,581

Subtotal: Federal Fund 7,539,160 9,955,955 8,530,288 8,530,288

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 288.30 322.30 322.30 325.30

Total Personal Services 10,284,307 11,921,959 11,903,115 12,166,583

Employee Benefits 3,964,814 4,954,997 5,102,217 5,205,612

Other Expenses 12,132,074 41,000,480 11,263,887 11,235,302

Less: Reappropriated (7,977,129) (28,884,640) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 18,404,066 28,992,796 28,269,219 28,607,497

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 171.42 171.42 171.42 170.42

Total Personal Services 9,623,006 10,036,238 10,534,113 10,534,113

Employee Benefits 2,985,716 3,025,852 3,023,307 3,023,307

Other Expenses 16,770,064 19,267,183 19,748,905 19,748,905

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 29,378,786 32,329,273 33,306,325 33,306,325

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 813.55 847.55 847.55 849.55
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $66,955,306 $84,053,626 $82,881,434 $83,972,123
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Tourism 72.30 $18,226,588 $29,654,204 $21,897,804

Less: Reappropriated (2,305,268) (7,756,400) 0

TOTAL 72.30 15,921,320 21,897,804 21,897,804 21,897,804

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 43,140 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 710,114 2,273,994 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (710,114) (2,273,994) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 43,140 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 72.30 72.30 72.30 62.30

Total Personal Services 2,405,315 2,691,617 2,571,479 2,571,479

Employee Benefits 808,308 879,657 858,265 858,265

Other Expenses 4,224,107 9,778,936 4,438,060 4,438,060

Less: Reappropriated (1,595,154) (5,482,406) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 5,842,576 7,867,804 7,867,804 7,867,804

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 21,605 21,605 21,605

Employee Benefits 0 1,847 1,847 1,847

Other Expenses 10,035,604 14,006,548 14,006,548 14,006,548

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 10,035,604 14,030,000 14,030,000 14,030,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 72.30 72.30 72.30 62.30

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,921,320 $21,897,804 $21,897,804 $21,897,804
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Geological & Economic Survey 62.50 $4,178,381 $5,162,190 $4,830,750

Less: Reappropriated (206,456) (327,940) 0

TOTAL 62.50 3,971,925 4,834,250 4,830,750 5,018,548

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 46.79 46.54 46.54 46.54

Total Personal Services 1,984,058 2,148,701 2,145,991 2,150,991

Employee Benefits 712,748 717,344 757,547 757,547

Other Expenses 712,627 1,012,053 646,620 646,620

Less: Reappropriated (206,456) (327,940) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,202,977 3,550,158 3,550,158 3,555,158

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Total Personal Services 71,551 89,319 89,319 89,319

Employee Benefits 20,557 29,060 35,842 35,842

Other Expenses 73,138 183,823 177,041 359,839

Subtotal: Federal Fund 165,246 302,202 302,202 485,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66

Total Personal Services 18,241 44,064 44,064 44,064

Employee Benefits 4,973 15,227 15,227 15,227

Other Expenses 30,109 157,099 157,099 157,099

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 53,323 216,390 216,390 216,390

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 12.30 12.30 12.30 12.30

Total Personal Services 267,406 400,233 400,453 400,453

Employee Benefits 91,899 140,141 143,164 143,164

Other Expenses 191,074 225,126 218,383 218,383

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 550,379 765,500 762,000 762,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 62.75 62.50 62.50 62.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,971,925 $4,834,250 $4,830,750 $5,018,548



�
� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

�������
���������	
�	� ���������������
���
����	���
��0����������	�����	�������1�������	� �������	����������������
��
����
����
����
�
��	����	���
�������
���:��
��
����������� ����	
	����	���������	����
���������*	��!

����������
��������
	9����
�
����
	��	�
�
�
�
������	�
����
��	
�	���
�
�
��
	9��
��
�
��	��
��	�����
��
� "
�	�������
����
������
��#�	����
���
���	
����
���	������$��
�����������
��!
� '�����������������
����	���
�����
������
����������	�����	�����������
�	������	�
�����!
� &�	�������������
����	��:����
������������
�������
������������
���
������
���!

����
���	��
��������
�	���
	�
��
	
������	
�����
�
����	�	
�
�

���	
���	
�
�
��	��
�����
���	��
� +�
������������
���������
���������������	*������������
��������
��
����������������������������������������
��

(
��������������
��)	���
����	���
���	�
���!
� &�	�����������
��������	� �������������	���������
������
�����������
��
���
�C	���������
�����������������
�

�����
�����
�����	����	
���������������	
��	��
�����������
�����%��������!
� &�	�������
����������
�
������
������
������������
����	������	���	�������������������������
�����	���	�

��	
	������	�����
���	���
���������	���
�!
� &�	���������
������������
����	��
������������������
�������	
����
���������
��	�����	
�����	���	��
��
����
����

�������
��!

���	�
��
�������
� -��	��������
������������#�����	� ���
�������
��	� ��	����������	��$�����
��+K�355D��	���%��������	��

����������%���
���		�!
� +����������������������	����
������������������
�����	�����1�������	
�����������	��������������+K�355I!
� /���	����:����
������
�������
��:��
��
��������	������	
���
����������
��
����
�����������	��	������
�����������

����
���	���
��

�����
��������
�
	
���������	���
�!
� '���
��=I�����������
���������������	�������������#�
��		������	
����������	����	���������	���
���
��	����

���������
����$��	��	
��
����������	�����	���������������������
�� ����	
	��!
� .�
������3I5�
����������
��3H5���	�����������	��
������
����	�������
��+K�355I!
� ���
����������������	� �����/�����6���
����&�	������	��	�����	���	
��:����
������
�������
��	
��	
������

�

	�����������
�����������������������������������
�����������������	
�����������
�� ����	
	��!
� (
����������������
����	
��
�	��:����
���
��
�������������
�������������	��
��2>>������	
��

�������
��	�


���%��������+K�355I!

��������

��������	�
��

�������

'����(����
�������
�)��
��������

.���
	��
�
�
�
��������
7	�	����	
�
6���
�����
��(
���������
����	���
������	�����:����
�
����������
����������������:��
��
��������	������	
���
�
�
�	�������
����
�����������	�����������������������
����
�����!
+�"�F 3I!>5 '

����&�	������	��F 24�5=5�H4<

 �����	��
 ����
���
7	�	����	
�#&�����
$
	���
���������
�������	�������	�������������
����	��	���
�������
�
��	������	�
��������������������������
�
������������!
+�"�F <!55 '

����&�	������	��F 2HE<�=5<

 ����
���
7	�	����	
�
��������	�������	�����
����������	����������
���������
��	�����������
����	���������	���
��������%��
�����
����������	����
���������������	���������������������	�
�
������
�!
+�"�F <3!>5 '

����&�	������	��F 2H>�4H<�ED4

�
�	�
����
��
7	�	����	
�
(
���
���	
���
����	���
�����
�������
���������
�
���������	�����������9
�����/�������	���	����	
��
�����
�����
����
��������������������
����������
����
�:�	�����	
�	� ���	�����!
+�"�F H!55 '

����&�	������	��F 2=�>D5�D44



�
����������	�
����
������������������������������

��������������������

������ ������ �	�
����
 ������ �	�
����
 �	�
����

�
	�������� ���� ���� ���� ���� ���� ����

@��������?
	�
�!�0�	
��		�	�
���?���

�!�� �
��������
��	���
��������
�!������������
	�	�����������
��� ��	����,��
�
�!
(�������������
�����	��
�����(���������+�����
��� ��	����*

"��������������#������
������
 ��8&�� &8*�� ��� &8(�� &8��� &8���

A�������������������
	���
��������	����	��	�������
���
���	���	�
��
�!��������*

��.�������
���
��
��������
�� (9���3� (&��(3� (&��(3� (*��(�� (9��(3� (&��(9�

.�����	�����
����
�(�	
���
�����?
	�
�!���
�����	�����0�	
��		�	�0+�������
�!�5;;��
��
����������+�
����������8�!�	
0+��������*

���	�
��# ������
��;������

������+�����������, >*�%' >�$%( ��� >(&%$ >*�%� >**%�

������������������������
� '�����	
���2=45�555��	��7��
�/������&�	����!
� '�����	
���2=45�555��	��/�����6���
����
����	���
�!
� '�����	
���2=45�555��	������	
�/�������:��
���!

�����
.���
	��
7	�	����	
�
�������	�������	����������
������������
����������	

�
�����
����	��:����
������������
����������������
�
������
�������	���������	�����������������
�����!
+�"�F >3!55 '

����&�	������	��F 23�=35�53=

(���
)�� �	��
���������	�
������



��� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

(���
)�� �	��
���������	�
������

����	�������
TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Development Office 112.60 $171,441,116 $104,785,965 $72,710,509

Less: Reappropriated (9,811,881) (31,115,456) 0

TOTAL 112.60 161,629,235 73,670,509 72,710,509 73,160,509

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 76.58 77.58 76.58 72.58

Total Personal Services 3,170,841 4,030,724 4,035,224 4,035,224

Employee Benefits 988,777 1,191,418 1,191,418 1,191,418

Other Expenses 32,689,648 47,839,283 17,964,732 18,414,732

Less: Reappropriated (9,494,651) (29,870,051) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 27,354,615 23,191,374 23,191,374 23,641,374

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 29.09 29.09 29.09 29.09

Total Personal Services 1,569,199 1,610,825 1,611,238 1,611,238

Employee Benefits 490,796 471,600 471,600 471,600

Other Expenses 17,034,937 36,897,518 36,897,105 36,897,105

Subtotal: Federal Fund 19,094,932 38,979,943 38,979,943 38,979,943

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 199,094 235,374 235,574 235,574

Employee Benefits 62,566 76,300 76,300 76,300

Other Expenses 19,483,135 1,977,835 682,230 682,230

Less: Reappropriated (317,230) (1,245,405) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 19,427,565 1,044,104 994,104 994,104

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 13.00 1.93 1.93 1.93

Total Personal Services 571,093 101,650 101,650 101,650

Employee Benefits 165,830 31,950 31,950 31,950

Other Expenses 95,015,200 10,321,488 9,411,488 9,411,488

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 95,752,123 10,455,088 9,545,088 9,545,088

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 122.67 112.60 111.60 107.60

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $161,629,235 $73,670,509 $72,710,509 $73,160,509
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

WORKFORCE West Virginia 462.01 $55,296,436 $93,534,594 $93,514,594

Less: Reappropriated (3,377,068) 0 0

TOTAL 462.01 51,919,368 93,534,594 93,514,594 94,269,594

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 28.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 990,143 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 320,480 0 0 0

Other Expenses 3,673,668 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (3,377,068) 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,607,223 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 505.00 462.01 471.00 462.01

Total Personal Services 14,705,577 23,587,787 23,587,787 23,587,787

Employee Benefits 5,365,347 7,921,220 8,110,077 8,110,077

Other Expenses 29,931,221 61,101,087 60,912,230 61,667,230

Subtotal: Federal Fund * 50,002,145 92,610,094 92,610,094 93,365,094

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 5,000 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 15,000 0 0

Other Expenses 310,000 904,500 904,500 904,500

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 310,000 924,500 904,500 904,500

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 533.00 462.01 471.00 462.01

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $51,919,368 $93,534,594 $93,514,594 $94,269,594

*Recommended appropriated portion of federal funding is $44,746,153.
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State Board
of Education

Schools for the Deaf
and the Blind

Office of Education
Performance Audits

School Building
Authority

Joe Manchin III
Governor

Dr. Steven L. Paine
Superintendent

Center for 21st Century
Schools & Special

Projects
Student Support Services

Legal Services
Communications Office
School Finance Support

Services

Technical and Adult
Education Services

Curriculum & Instructional
Services

Regional Educational
Service Agencies
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$2,443,573,479*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General  75.2%

0.2%

Federal  20.7%

0.9%
3.0%

Education
95.4%

4.0%
0.6%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$2,411,960,510

SBA

Deaf & Blind

Special

Other

Lottery
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 217.70          $12,330,742 $13,667,916 $13,111,419

School Building Authority 10.00            95,538,486 107,225,971 93,762,258

State Board of Education 574.00          2,071,146,010 2,225,066,033 2,232,543,844

Less: Reappropriated (16,308,661) (12,518,649) 0

TOTAL 801.70 2,162,706,577 2,333,441,271 2,339,417,521 2,411,960,510

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 566.45 574.88 571.40 577.60

Total Personal Services 23,603,596 25,581,001 26,034,094 26,549,134

Employee Benefits 7,611,599 8,820,877 9,018,401 9,190,081

Other Expenses 10,381,701 10,858,458 9,974,250 9,974,250

Aid to Counties 51,914,581 56,024,360 59,519,295 67,414,998

State Aid to Schools 1,626,465,384 1,638,637,736 1,652,462,349 1,720,547,915

Transfer to SBA Debt Service (23,345,748) (23,345,983) (23,361,520) (23,361,520)

Less: Reappropriated (6,982,288) (4,978,907) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,689,648,825 1,711,597,542 1,733,646,869 1,810,314,858

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 118.08 121.02 121.02 121.02

Total Personal Services 6,128,628 6,101,941 7,223,245 7,223,245

Employee Benefits 1,731,591 2,980,543 2,220,750 2,220,750

Other Expenses 11,754,648 14,777,944 12,432,000 12,432,000

Aid to Counties 315,905,679 461,898,689 462,624,005 462,624,005

Subtotal: Federal Fund 335,520,546 485,759,117 484,500,000 484,500,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 74.01 71.42 71.42 74.42

Total Personal Services 3,645,858 4,050,017 4,109,852 4,109,852

Employee Benefits 1,076,546 1,285,841 1,262,139 1,262,139

Other Expenses 25,917,319 29,574,986 24,938,825 20,813,825

Aid to Counties 36,590,210 8,965,439 6,000,536 6,000,536

Debt Service 36,997,468 37,000,000 37,000,000 37,000,000

Less: Reappropriated (9,326,373) (7,539,742) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund * 94,901,028 73,336,541 73,311,352 69,186,352

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 39.42 34.38 37.38 34.38

Total Personal Services 1,576,389 2,065,871 1,788,423 1,788,423

Employee Benefits 466,696 649,327 596,623 596,623

Other Expenses 36,019,805 49,026,410 34,015,768 34,015,768

Aid to Counties 4,573,288 11,006,463 11,558,486 11,558,486

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 42,636,178 62,748,071 47,959,300 47,959,300

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 797.96 801.70 801.22 807.42

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,162,706,577 $2,333,441,271 $2,339,417,521 $2,411,960,510

** Appropriated Special Fund includes $65,652,614 in Lottery Funds.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Department of Education 574.00 $2,071,146,010 $2,225,066,033 $2,232,543,844

Less: Reappropriated (16,308,661) (12,518,649) 0

TOTAL 574.00 2,054,837,349 2,212,547,384 2,232,543,844 2,305,086,833

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 358.45 366.38 362.90 369.10

Total Personal Services 16,525,078 18,090,005 18,388,350 18,903,390

Employee Benefits 5,113,657 5,870,584 5,946,305 6,117,985

Other Expenses 8,155,951 9,167,779 8,282,971 8,282,971

Aid to Counties 51,914,581 56,024,360 59,519,295 67,414,998

State Aid to Schools 1,603,119,636 1,615,291,753 1,629,100,829 1,697,186,395

Less: Transfer on behalf of SBA* (23,345,748) (23,345,983) (23,361,520) (23,361,520)

Less: Reappropriated (6,982,288) (4,978,907) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,654,500,867 1,676,119,591 1,697,876,230 1,774,544,219

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 118.08 121.02 121.02 121.02

Total Personal Services 6,128,628 6,101,941 7,223,245 7,223,245

Employee Benefits 1,731,591 2,980,543 2,220,750 2,220,750

Other Expenses 11,754,648 14,777,944 12,432,000 12,432,000

Aid to Counties 315,905,679 461,898,689 462,624,005 462,624,005

Subtotal: Federal Fund 335,520,546 485,759,117 484,500,000 484,500,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 64.01 61.42 61.42 64.42

Total Personal Services 2,989,842 3,371,498 3,430,583 3,430,583

Employee Benefits 882,796 1,019,126 1,024,385 1,024,385

Other Expenses 25,728,380 29,337,232 24,672,110 20,547,110

Aid to Counties 36,590,210 8,965,439 6,000,536 6,000,536

Less: Reappropriated (9,326,373) (7,539,742) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund ** 56,864,855 35,153,553 35,127,614 31,002,614

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 29.42 25.18 27.38 25.18

Total Personal Services 1,342,948 1,692,271 1,479,823 1,479,823

Employee Benefits 401,225 506,864 467,406 467,406

Other Expenses 1,633,620 2,309,525 1,534,285 1,534,285

Aid to Counties 4,573,288 11,006,463 11,558,486 11,558,486

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 7,951,081 15,515,123 15,040,000 15,040,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 569.96 574.00 572.72 579.72

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,054,837,349 $2,212,547,384 $2,232,543,844 $2,305,086,833

* See School Building Authority for narrative and financial information.

** Appropriated Special Fund includes $28,652,614 in Lottery Funds.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

School Building Authority 10.00 $95,538,486 $107,225,971 $93,762,258

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 10.00 95,538,486 107,225,971 93,762,258 93,762,258

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Debt Service 23,345,748 23,345,983 23,361,520 23,361,520

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 23,345,748 23,345,983 23,361,520 23,361,520

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

Total Personal Services 656,016 678,519 679,269 679,269

Employee Benefits 193,750 266,715 237,754 237,754

Other Expenses 188,939 237,754 266,715 266,715

Debt Service * 36,997,468 37,000,000 37,000,000 37,000,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 38,036,173 38,182,988 38,183,738 38,183,738

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 34,156,565 45,697,000 32,217,000 32,217,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 34,156,565 45,697,000 32,217,000 32,217,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $95,538,486 $107,225,971 $93,762,258 $93,762,258

* Appropriated Special Fund includes $37,000,000 in Lottery Funds.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

West Virginia Schools for the Deaf 
  and the Blind 217.70 $12,330,742 $13,667,916 $13,111,419

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 217.70 12,330,742 13,667,916 13,111,419 13,111,419

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 208.00 208.50 208.50 208.50

Total Personal Services 7,078,518 7,490,996 7,645,744 7,645,744

Employee Benefits 2,497,942 2,950,293 3,072,096 3,072,096

Other Expenses 2,225,750 1,690,679 1,691,279 1,691,279

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 11,802,210 12,131,968 12,409,119 12,409,119

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 9.20 10.00 9.20

Total Personal Services 233,441 373,600 308,600 308,600

Employee Benefits 65,471 142,463 129,217 129,217

Other Expenses 229,620 1,019,885 264,483 264,483

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 528,532 1,535,948 702,300 702,300

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 218.00 217.70 218.50 217.70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $12,330,742 $13,667,916 $13,111,419 $13,111,419
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Library Commission
West Virginia
Educational

Broadcasting Authority

Division of
Rehabilitation Services

Division of
Culture and History

Distance Learning
Coordinating Council

Joe Manchin III
Governor

Kay Huffman Goodwin
Cabinet Secretary

Office of the Secretary Center for Professional
Development
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$117,510,338*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
29.4%

Federal
45.5%

Special
2.1%Other

8.4%

Lottery
14.6%

Rehab. Services
53.8%

Sec/Education & Arts
8.1%Culture & History

17.2%

Library Comm.
13.3%

EBA
7.6%

Recommended Expenditures
by Agency

Fiscal Year 2008
$115,432,162
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Secretary of Education and the Arts 25.10 $7,083,840 $10,239,316 $7,566,561

Culture and History 114.67 14,259,657 29,752,156 15,818,903

Library Commission 56.00 13,405,722 15,526,517 15,375,517

Educational Broadcasting Authority 98.50 7,612,104 8,959,357 8,755,951

Division of Rehabiliation Services 752.33 58,676,299 67,571,893 62,132,920

Less: Reappropriated (3,223,344) (11,358,267) 0

TOTAL 1,046.60 97,814,278 120,690,972 109,649,852 115,432,162

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 429.83 430.04 431.75 431.04

Total Personal Services 13,962,312 14,985,127 14,972,500 15,043,210

Employee Benefits 5,251,170 5,644,782 5,645,172 5,664,308

Other Expenses 8,488,217 13,395,819 8,767,722 13,865,722

Less: Reappropriated (1,646,138) (4,634,383) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 26,055,561 29,391,345 29,385,394 34,573,240

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 563.35 560.34 560.68 560.34

Total Personal Services 18,053,206 19,851,120 18,859,349 18,859,349

Employee Benefits 6,465,842 7,685,637 8,722,406 8,722,406

Other Expenses 21,345,353 28,466,771 25,884,500 25,884,500

Subtotal: Federal Fund 45,864,401 56,003,528 53,466,255 53,466,255

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 21.04 25.12 21.92 21.92

Total Personal Services 601,459 1,072,015 756,437 756,437

Employee Benefits 248,736 372,646 276,833 276,833

Other Expenses 20,172,210 26,961,881 18,288,560 18,888,560

Less: Reappropriated (1,577,206) (6,723,884) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 19,445,199 21,682,658 19,321,830 19,921,830

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 33.10 31.10 32.10 31.10

Total Personal Services 826,118 1,119,999 1,101,039 1,101,039

Employee Benefits 235,278 512,776 529,714 529,714

Other Expenses 5,387,721 11,980,666 5,840,084 5,840,084

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 6,449,117 13,613,441 7,470,837 7,470,837

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,047.32 1,046.60 1,046.45 1,044.40

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $97,814,278 $120,690,972 $109,644,316 $115,432,162
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of the Secretary 14.10 $5,126,223 $6,248,215 $5,288,843

Center for Professional Development 11.00 1,957,617 3,991,101 2,277,718

Less: Reappropriated (2,084,191) (2,351,200) 0

TOTAL 25.10 4,999,649 7,888,116 7,566,561 9,334,561

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 21.10 21.60 21.60 22.60

Total Personal Services 884,382 1,285,050 1,285,400 1,320,400

Employee Benefits 221,055 406,507 407,871 422,871

Other Expenses 3,335,564 4,718,482 3,011,131 4,129,131

Less: Reappropriated (1,158,146) (1,705,637) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,282,855 4,704,402 4,704,402 5,872,402

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 8,018 25,000 25,000 25,000

Employee Benefits 2,777 9,048 9,153 9,153

Other Expenses 94,093 290,952 290,847 290,847

Subtotal: Federal Fund 104,888 325,000 325,000 325,000

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

Total Personal Services 96,901 163,659 163,759 163,759

Employee Benefits 44,576 50,110 50,220 50,220

Other Expenses 2,080,056 2,169,953 1,524,180 2,124,180

Less: Reappropriated (926,045) (645,563) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,295,488 1,738,159 1,738,159 2,338,159

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 8,633 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 2,810 0 0 0

Other Expenses 304,975 1,120,555 799,000 799,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 316,418 1,120,555 799,000 799,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 24.60 25.10 25.10 26.10

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,999,649 $7,888,116 $7,566,561 $9,334,561
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Culture and History 114.67 $14,259,657 $29,752,156 $15,818,903

Less: Reappropriated (495,457) (7,885,837) 0

TOTAL 114.67 13,764,200 21,866,319 15,818,903 19,803,903

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 82.62 82.62 82.62 82.62

Total Personal Services 2,385,835 2,462,607 2,455,517 2,460,517

Employee Benefits 868,060 1,012,064 1,011,154 1,011,154

Other Expenses 1,032,190 3,059,151 1,117,151 5,097,151

Less: Reappropriated * 0 (1,950,000) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 4,286,085 4,583,822 4,583,822 8,568,822

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 11.83 12.33 12.33 12.33

Total Personal Services 382,105 425,444 426,017 426,017

Employee Benefits 133,937 160,506 165,868 165,868

Other Expenses 687,784 1,186,560 791,908 791,908

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,203,826 1,772,510 1,383,793 1,383,793

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.54 6.62 3.42 3.42

Total Personal Services 100,269 468,044 152,366 152,366

Employee Benefits 36,309 154,498 58,575 58,575

Other Expenses 5,141,214 11,469,746 5,945,510 5,945,510

Less: Reappropriated (495,457) (5,935,837) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 4,782,335 6,156,451 6,156,451 6,156,451

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 14.10 13.10 13.10 13.10

Total Personal Services 304,643 484,801 465,041 465,041

Employee Benefits 53,059 211,991 228,929 228,929

Other Expenses 3,134,252 8,656,744 3,000,867 3,000,867

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 3,491,954 9,353,536 3,694,837 3,694,837

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 111.09 114.67 111.47 111.47

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,764,200 $21,866,319 $15,818,903 $19,803,903

* FY 2007 includes $1,600,000 reappropriated appropriation for the State Museum and
  $350,000 for the Veterans Memorial Name Update Project.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Rehabilitation Services 752.33 58,676,299 67,571,893 62,132,920

Less: Reappropriated (159,992) (929,174) 0

TOTAL 752.33 58,516,307 66,642,719 62,132,920 62,157,230

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 208.61 210.32 212.03 210.32

Total Personal Services 6,919,558 7,160,638 7,154,751 7,180,461

Employee Benefits 2,776,615 2,776,679 2,776,615 2,780,751

Other Expenses 2,747,614 3,674,388 2,745,214 2,745,214

Less: Reappropriated (159,992) (929,174) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 12,283,795 12,682,531 12,676,580 12,706,426

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 545.52 542.01 542.35 542.01

Total Personal Services 17,442,473 19,170,550 18,178,206 18,178,206

Employee Benefits 6,258,104 7,446,010 8,477,312 8,477,312

Other Expenses 19,712,611 23,850,440 21,662,926 21,662,926

Subtotal: Federal Fund 43,413,188 50,467,000 48,318,444 48,318,444

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 2,754,101 3,266,188 905,360 905,360

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,754,101 3,266,188 905,360 905,360

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 65,223 227,000 227,000 227,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 65,223 227,000 227,000 227,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 754.13 752.33 754.38 752.33

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $58,516,307 $66,642,719 $62,127,384 $62,157,230
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Library Commission 56.00 $13,405,722 $15,526,517 $15,375,517

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 56.00 13,405,722 15,526,517 15,375,517 15,375,517

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 35.00 33.00 33.00 33.00

Total Personal Services 875,708 1,007,793 1,007,793 1,007,793

Employee Benefits 316,695 377,442 377,442 377,442

Other Expenses 437,649 379,404 379,404 379,404

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,630,052 1,764,639 1,764,639 1,764,639

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 220,610 230,126 230,126 230,126

Employee Benefits 71,024 70,073 70,073 70,073

Other Expenses 466,983 1,638,819 1,638,819 1,638,819

Subtotal: Federal Fund 758,617 1,939,018 1,939,018 1,939,018

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

Total Personal Services 404,289 440,312 440,312 440,312

Employee Benefits 167,851 168,038 168,038 168,038

Other Expenses 9,632,620 9,913,510 9,913,510 9,913,510

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 10,204,760 10,521,860 10,521,860 10,521,860

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 55,135 31,848 31,848 31,848

Employee Benefits 31,865 23,785 23,785 23,785

Other Expenses 725,293 1,245,367 1,094,367 1,094,367

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 812,293 1,301,000 1,150,000 1,150,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 58.00 56.00 56.00 56.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $13,405,722 $15,526,517 $15,375,517 $15,375,517
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Educational Broadcasting Authority 98.50 $7,612,104 $8,959,357 $8,755,951

Less: Reappropriated (483,704) (192,056) 0

TOTAL 98.50 7,128,400 8,767,301 8,755,951 8,760,951

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 82.50 82.50 82.50 82.50

Total Personal Services 2,896,829 3,069,039 3,069,039 3,074,039

Employee Benefits 1,068,745 1,072,090 1,072,090 1,072,090

Other Expenses 935,200 1,564,394 1,514,822 1,514,822

Less: Reappropriated (328,000) (49,572) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 4,572,774 5,655,951 5,655,951 5,660,951

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 383,882 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 383,882 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 564,219 142,484 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (155,704) (142,484) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 408,515 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 17.00 16.00 17.00 16.00

Total Personal Services 457,707 603,350 604,150 604,150

Employee Benefits 147,544 277,000 277,000 277,000

Other Expenses 1,157,978 731,000 718,850 718,850

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,763,229 1,611,350 1,600,000 1,600,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 99.50 98.50 99.50 98.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,128,400 $8,767,301 $8,755,951 $8,760,951
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Stephanie R. Timmermeyer
Cabinet Secretary

Division of
Environmental Protection

Boards & Commissions

Division of
Air Quality

Executive/
Administration

Division of
Land Restoration

Division of
Water and Waste

Management

Division of
Mining and

Reclamation

Air Quality Board

Environmental
Quality Board

Solid Waste
Management

Board

Oil and Gas
Conservation
Commission

Surface Mine
Board
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$451,823,124*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
1.7%

Federal
35.5%

Special
28.0%

Other
34.8%

5.4%

Air Quality
3.3%

27.0%

54.1%

1.2%

9.0%

Recommended Expenditures
by Function

Fiscal Year 2008
$293,447,319

Exec./Admin.

Land Restoration

Mining & 
Reclamation

Water & Waste Managment

Boards & 
Commissions
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Division of Environmental Protection 925.73 $151,969,237 $296,045,593 $259,851,623

Air Quality Board 1.30 74,342 97,126 97,126

Environmental Quality Board 1.70 112,960             219,171             146,246             

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 2.50 138,866             224,428             224,428             

Solid Waste Management Board 13.00 3,094,898 4,628,801 3,045,500

Less: Reappropriated (1,146,975) (2,914,746) 0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 944.23 154,243,328 298,300,373 263,364,923 293,447,319

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 96.69 99.64 99.14 99.14

Total Personal Services 3,658,387 4,410,071 4,450,429 4,455,429

Employee Benefits 1,209,571 1,471,689 1,489,626 1,489,626

Other Expenses 2,045,524 1,558,274 1,499,979 1,577,375

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 6,913,482 7,440,034 7,440,034 7,522,430

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 335.48 333.78 325.84 325.84

Total Personal Services 13,722,794 17,664,991 17,345,796 17,345,796

Employee Benefits 4,590,726 5,741,434 6,049,659 6,049,659

Other Expenses 31,430,077 85,256,191 85,688,391 115,688,391

Subtotal: Federal Fund 49,743,597 108,662,616 109,083,846 139,083,846

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 301.43 300.88 289.58 289.58

Total Personal Services 11,647,836 17,029,012 16,686,927 16,686,927

Employee Benefits 3,900,224 5,661,741 6,154,619 6,154,619

Other Expenses 19,050,867 36,787,042 33,830,656 33,830,656

Less: Reappropriated (1,146,975) (2,914,746) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 33,451,952 56,563,049 56,672,202 56,672,202

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 210.63 209.93 199.37 199.37

Total Personal Services 7,830,398 10,773,499 10,449,380 10,449,380

Employee Benefits 2,669,972 3,572,604 3,722,781 3,722,781

Other Expenses 53,633,927 111,288,571 75,996,680 75,996,680

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 64,134,297 125,634,674 90,168,841 90,168,841

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 944.23 944.23 913.93 913.93

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $154,243,328 $298,300,373 $263,364,923 293,447,319
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Air Quality 104.80 $7,579,806 $9,738,325 $9,603,369

Division of Land Restoration 150.73 58,090,572 127,885,327 128,901,239

Division of Mining and Reclamation 246.65 10,054,887 25,774,682 26,313,276

Division of Water & Waste Management 238.80 63,880,302 116,304,573 79,354,386

Executive/Administration 184.75 12,363,670 16,342,686 15,679,353

Less: Reappropriated (1,146,975) (2,914,746) 0

TOTAL 925.73 150,822,262 293,130,847 259,851,623 289,934,019

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 93.69 96.64 96.14 96.14

Total Personal Services 3,581,487 4,298,312 4,316,870 4,321,870

Employee Benefits 1,190,776 1,444,903 1,456,521 1,456,521

Other Expenses 1,948,989 1,460,522 1,430,346 1,507,742

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 6,721,252 7,203,737 7,203,737 7,286,133

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 335.48 333.78 325.84 325.84

Total Personal Services 13,722,794 17,664,991 17,345,796 17,345,796

Employee Benefits 4,590,726 5,741,434 6,049,659 6,049,659

Other Expenses 31,430,077 85,256,191 85,688,391 115,688,391

Subtotal: Federal Fund * 49,743,597 108,662,616 109,083,846 139,083,846

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 286.43 285.38 274.08 274.08

Total Personal Services 11,131,082 16,274,893 15,930,360 15,930,360

Employee Benefits 3,730,422 5,438,707 5,929,644 5,929,644

Other Expenses 17,420,357 34,994,267 32,042,270 32,042,270

Less: Reappropriated (1,146,975) (2,914,746) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 31,134,886 53,793,121 53,902,274 53,902,274

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 210.63 209.93 199.37 199.37

Total Personal Services 7,832,926 10,736,499 10,449,380 10,449,380

Employee Benefits 2,670,405 3,563,279 3,722,781 3,722,781

Other Expenses 52,719,196 109,171,595 75,489,605 75,489,605

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 63,222,527 123,471,373 89,661,766 89,661,766

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 926.23 925.73 895.43 895.43

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $150,822,262 $293,130,847 $259,851,623 $289,934,019

* Includes nonappropriated federal funds.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Air Quality Board 1.30 $74,342 $97,126 $97,126

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 1.30 74,342 97,126 97,126 97,126

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30

Total Personal Services 34,250 61,429 60,429 60,429

Employee Benefits 9,031 10,861 13,586 13,586

Other Expenses 31,061 24,836 23,111 23,111

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 74,342 97,126 97,126 97,126

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $74,342 $97,126 $97,126 $97,126
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Environmental Quality Board 1.70 112,960 $219,171 $146,246

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 1.70 112,960 219,171 146,246 146,246

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

Total Personal Services 42,650 50,330 73,130 73,130

Employee Benefits 9,764 15,925 19,519 19,519

Other Expenses 65,474 72,916 46,522 46,522

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 117,888 139,171 139,171 139,171

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Apppropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services (2,528) 37,000 0 0

Employee Benefits (433) 9,325 0 0

Other Expenses (1,967) 33,675 7,075 7,075

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund (4,928) 80,000 7,075 7,075

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 112,960 $219,171 $146,246 $146,246
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 2.50 $138,866 $224,428 $224,428

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 2.50 138,866 224,428 224,428 224,428

EXPENDITURE BY FUND
General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.50 2.50 2.50

Total Personal Services 95,708 154,669 154,669 154,669

Employee Benefits 34,545 36,553 36,553 36,553

Other Expenses 8,613 33,206 33,206 33,206

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 138,866 224,428 224,428 224,428

Nonappropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2.00 2.50 2.50 2.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $138,866 $224,428 $224,428 $224,428
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Solid Waste Management Board 13.00 $3,094,898 $4,628,801 $3,045,500

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 13.00 3,094,898 4,628,801 3,045,500 3,045,500

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00

Total Personal Services 421,046 599,450 601,898 601,898

Employee Benefits 135,257 186,481 188,422 188,422

Other Expenses 1,621,897 1,759,569 1,755,180 1,755,180

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,178,200 2,545,500 2,545,500 2,545,500

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 916,698 2,083,301 500,000 500,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 916,698 2,083,301 500,000 500,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,094,898 $4,628,801 $3,045,500 $3,045,500
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Personnel Services

General Counsel

James “Tiger”
Morton Catastrophic
Illness Commission

WV Developmental
Disabilities Council

Women’s
Commission

Inspector General

Health Care
Authority

Communications &
Legislative Affairs

Human Rights
Commission

Commission for the
Deaf and Hard of

Hearing

Joe Manchin III
Governor

Martha Walker
Cabinet Secretary

Deputy Secretary
Deputy Secretary
for Administration

Bureau for
Public Health

Bureau for
Children and

Families

Bureau for
Medical Services

Bureau for
Behavorial Health

& Health
Facilities

Bureau for Child
Support

Enforcement

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists
Board of Hearing Aid Dealers
Board of Medicine
Board of Sanitarians
Nursing Home Administrators Licensing Board

Assistant to
the Secretary
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$3,740,667,950*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
22.3%

Federal
63.2%

Special
10.8%

Other
3.7%

6.6%
1.0%

Medical Services
70.4%

6.3%

13.6%
2.1%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$3,588,272,337

Children & Families
Admin. & Other

Behavioral Health
Child Support 
Enforcement

Public Health
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY/BUREAU

Office of the Secretary 162.80 $11,706,743 $13,290,849 $13,240,673

Deputy Secretary for Administration 308.50 30,575,896 52,687,006 50,838,570

Behavioral Health & Health Facilities 1,776.93 196,949,489 267,291,188 226,076,123

Bureau for Child Support Enforcement 477.30 32,099,497 41,218,293 31,994,544

Bureau for Children & Families 2,482.60 399,871,627 473,757,261 472,517,171

Bureau for Medical Services 124.00 2,145,906,570 2,510,698,743 2,510,698,443

Bureau for Public Health 835.53 190,801,656 252,593,220 231,224,577

Health Care Authority 49.00 5,494,613 8,171,699 9,743,033

Human Rights Commission 31.00 1,536,903 1,735,879 1,735,879

Less: Reappropriated (26,949,230) (59,269,070) 0

TOTAL 6,247.66 2,987,993,764 3,562,175,068 3,548,069,013 3,558,068,855

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions ** 2,800.33 2,839.01 2,832.21 3,319.20

Total Personal Services 84,520,031 88,981,938 88,784,149 109,424,532

Employee Benefits 31,824,763 33,755,804 33,723,857 42,032,303

Other Expenses 587,861,588 693,732,134 674,964,001 681,415,014

Less: Reappropriated (10,869,323) (18,768,133) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 693,337,059 797,701,743 797,472,007 832,871,849

Federal Fund

FTE Positions ** 2,498.57 2,508.75 2,510.58 2,507.81

Total Personal Services 66,724,117 78,772,848 78,772,848 78,772,848

Employee Benefits 25,300,522 31,520,638 31,520,638 31,520,638

Other Expenses 1,832,620,405 2,252,001,191 2,251,537,848 2,251,537,848

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,924,645,044 2,362,294,677 2,361,831,334 2,361,831,334

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions ** 650.10 614.60 619.60 131.00

Total Personal Services 17,541,823 19,645,325 19,051,125 5,198,591

Employee Benefits 7,097,193 7,818,269 7,511,019 1,834,110

Other Expenses 311,406,127 337,862,102 299,102,367 293,231,810

Less: Reappropriated (16,079,907) (40,500,937) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund * 319,965,236 324,824,759 325,664,511 300,264,511

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions ** 279.65 285.30 284.60 284.10

Total Personal Services 7,355,234 10,511,547 9,565,095 9,565,095

Employee Benefits 2,522,661 4,004,060 3,577,693 3,577,693

Other Expenses 40,168,530 62,838,282 49,958,373 49,958,373

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 50,046,425 77,353,889 63,101,161 63,101,161

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 6,228.65 6,247.66 6,246.99 6,242.11

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,987,993,764 $3,562,175,068 $3,548,069,013 $3,558,068,855

* Does not reflect spending authority for Child Support ($34,640,532), "Tiger" Morton ($940,000), Domestic Violence ($150,000),
  and Medical Services Trust Fund ($5,000,000) which are reflected in the original funding source.
** FTE Positions by fund are adjusted to reflect original funding source instead of expenditure source.



������������	�
����
������������������������������

�������
����A������
� �
���%��	�
�	���	
�����������	������
	������
����������	��
� �����
��������������	������

�
�����
�#���

� ����
���	�������������	
�	��
�����
	��
�
�������
������

�
���B
��	�
	��
���	���������
�����������
��	������������6������6������	�
	�
�����
�
����
���6��
�
�6���������	����������

����������
� /
���-
	�
���!�
���������	
�	��
��
�������

����	������

	����
�
��
� �����
����	��������������	��������
�����


����
���6�	���
���6������
�
���������

� +	
�

�������
� �
����
�
���

���	
��	��	
����
�����������
��������
� ���	�����������	��
� +	
�������
����������	�����

��	
�

�������	

��
�
�������
��
� �
�����
�#����
� ����
���	������

���	�
��
�������
�������	
������
������	
��	��
���
����	����
�����
����	����������	���	���
�������
� +	
��������������2������������
�2��1����
	�������

���������
�����-��
�������
� �&'�())*�

����������	��������	��	
������
	��	����	�

��	����
	������	���	�����
	��	
�
��
���	
�
��	
��	�����
�	����
�
�  $�����
������
	
��
� �
���,��������	�����������

�������
�-����������������
����
	�����,�����������-�	�
-�
!����&'�())*�����&'�()55�

� /
�
�����
���!
	1�
� �
����������
����+�������
�/
������
��

����
!��
	�������	���

�	�������
	��
���
����
��	��!�
�������
���	������

�  $��������
	
��

�	��������
���-�����
	�������
�����
���-��!
	1����!�
��
�����!����	��
���.�����
	�������
�
/
������
������.�	�����
	�.�����
	�������
����������
��&�����
�����.��&��

�	��
��
����
�	�
	�
���
-����������
�
����
�
���
���
�����������	
����
�����
�2-���������
	
���
�	
�������&'�())*�

��������

��������	�
��

�����
�	�

���	
���������

����������	
�������	
��

� �������	!�
��
���������	
��

�������


����%��	�
�	�0��A������%
��� ��	
�������������
	�
���
����
	
�

�
������	�
�	��

�����	��
�������	
���
0�
�����
�6��
���6�����
-8��
������	�����
����������
�
��
��-���
�������������
��� ������
��
������	�
�	����
�����
����
�
� �����	
���
��
����6������������
���	�
�	�������
������
��	��
��	�����

	�
�����
����
�
&� �C ?�(5 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4*5>6?>*

�������������
���������
��������

���

/
�������
�
�������9������
����3����	���

	����
��
����	
���
������
	��
�
��
�	
����
��������6

����
���	�����6�������
�	��
�
��!�
���������

	�����
�
��� ��������
��
��

	���������
����������
�	��
�
���

������
�����
&� �C ;�<< 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4(<=65)*

������������
��
B���	���/
�������	
�������������������

�
��
����	
���
����	�
�	������������������	
���
��
��
���
�
��
�	
�����

	����
�
��!�
��
���3


	���
B���	���
� ����
���	������
&� �C (�<) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4>:;6<?*

���
�������������

����
������
� �+�	�
�����%�	�������	
��������	�
����
��	�����������
��� ������
����
�!�
����
�������	
���
6
�
��

	������	��
	
��
��
�������	
���
0������	��
���
��
�
���������������������
����
�
��
	
���
�6
������
��������
����
��
�������	
���
0�����	������
	
�	����������
�������
�	��6���������
�������	
���
0�
�����
�
���	
�	��6�������
����������
���
	�
��
����	
���
0��.�7,�����!
	1�	�0��
������
�
���������
&� �C ;:�)) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4(65==6==*

"����

���	���	���	#�
�	
��	$
������$�
����
�������
���	������/
������
���
	�
������� �������	�2

�2���	����!�����
�-�������

����
��
���
	6������
�6
�����

	����
����-�����
������6�	�����
�
��6����
�	
�	����

�����	�����������������
��
	
���
���
	
��	�
���!�
��	������ �������	�2
�2���	����������

��	�������/
���

���

���		�����
�
�
��
������
�6�
��
�
������
��!
	1���
�
�!����

��	
�����
��
	
���
���

�	
����!�����
��������������	�2
�2���	�������
��	
�����
�������������
���6�	���
���-��6��	
���
���6����
����������
���
�#����
&� �C ;�)) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4;5;6)>:



��� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

#����������
�	#�

�������
	"������
�������
���	�����������
����
�������-���
����/
�����
����	���
��
����
���	��������!�
�������
����
��
����-���
����	�������
�����	��������������
	
�
�����������

	��	�

���������������������6��	
���
���
�6����
�������
�����
���	��
�����
����
&� �C :�)) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4*=*6>:)

��
������	%����
�
����7�����

	�B���	����-������	
����������
�
�6
�����
���
�
�6�����	��
	
��������1��

�����	��
��
��
��	�
��
� �����	
���
����	
�	��������
��	�
�
��
����������
������	6�����	�
�6������
�����	�����

	�
������	��
� �-�����
��������	������

������������
�
�
	������
��
&� �C 5)5�>) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 4>6=<=6<;)

������
��
���
���������
��

�����
�	�

���	
���������

&
��
	'(����)	*�����	"
�

�������	�����


"����

���
����D�����E����	F�,
	

��/�
��
	
�����7������
/
������
��!��������
����������������
	�
�����	�
��

� ����
����
���������
� �������������!�
���������
�����
����
��
	
���������������������6�!�
�������$����
������


��	�����������	��
�	����-

����-���������	���
�6����
�
	�!�
�����
������������
�!�
�
�
���
�	���
�
��
&� �C 5�)) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 456>)*6=>:

+����,
	"����

���
�������
���	�������
���0��/
������
��!
	1��


�	
�

��
��������
���������
!�	���
�
� ��������

��	������!
��������!
	1��

��
�
�	�!
���0�
��
�
���6��
��
����6������
�
���6������
����
�����
����
�
&� �C 5�)) 3������+	
�	���/
�
C 45=:6<=*

��������������������
� ���������2������������
�2��1�����
�
�!����
����
���	������
����
������D����())>�
� 9������
�
����
�-��������.�����
	�������
��/
������
�����������	����&'�())>�9������
���������
��



������������	�
����
������������������������������

������
��
���
���������
��

�����
�	�

���	
���������

����	�������

TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of the Secretary 162.80 $11,706,743 $13,290,849 $13,240,673

Less: Reappropriated 0 (50,176) 0

TOTAL 162.80 11,706,743 13,240,673 13,240,673 13,245,673

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 78.80 79.68 78.58 78.58

Total Personal Services 2,754,035 2,997,452 2,997,452 3,002,452

Employee Benefits 945,876 1,022,764 1,022,764 1,022,764

Other Expenses 3,010,676 2,148,486 2,098,310 2,098,310

Less: Reappropriated 0 (50,176) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 6,710,587 6,118,526 6,118,526 6,123,526

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 67.50 69.12 69.12 69.12

Total Personal Services 2,304,774 2,593,752 2,593,752 2,593,752

Employee Benefits 809,398 948,273 948,273 948,273

Other Expenses 1,164,190 1,342,673 1,342,673 1,342,673

Subtotal: Federal Fund 4,278,362 4,884,698 4,884,698 4,884,698

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 380,550 667,564 667,564 667,564

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 380,550 667,564 667,564 667,564

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 14.00 14.00 14.00

Total Personal Services 153,103 153,538 153,538 153,538

Employee Benefits 45,551 47,007 47,007 47,007

Other Expenses 138,590 1,369,340 1,369,340 1,369,340

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 337,244 1,569,885 1,569,885 1,569,885

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 150.30 162.80 161.70 161.70

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,706,743 $13,240,673 $13,240,673 $13,245,673
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Administration Deputy Secretary 308.50 $30,575,896 $52,687,006 $50,838,570

Less: Reappropriated 0 (764,327) 0

TOTAL 308.50 30,575,896 51,922,679 50,838,570 50,839,020

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 96.75 138.05 136.30 136.30

Total Personal Services 3,369,259 5,998,324 5,997,874 5,998,324

Employee Benefits 1,630,266 1,726,734 1,726,734 1,726,734

Other Expenses 13,210,471 11,931,084 11,551,084 11,551,084

Less: Reappropriated 0 (380,000) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 18,209,996 19,276,142 19,275,692 19,276,142

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 68.50 134.95 134.45 134.45

Total Personal Services 2,051,530 4,984,304 4,984,304 4,984,304

Employee Benefits 1,183,366 2,193,336 2,193,336 2,193,336

Other Expenses 7,082,512 22,584,239 22,584,239 22,584,239

Subtotal: Federal Fund 10,317,408 29,761,879 29,761,879 29,761,879

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5.50 3.50 3.50 3.50

Total Personal Services 266,146 158,388 145,897 145,897

Employee Benefits 85,132 57,656 54,103 54,103

Other Expenses 1,158 368,283 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 (384,327) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 352,436 200,000 200,000 200,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 31.00 32.00 34.00 34.00

Total Personal Services 805,087 1,199,730 893,628 893,628

Employee Benefits 432,954 596,408 368,917 368,917

Other Expenses 458,015 888,520 338,454 338,454

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,696,056 2,684,658 1,600,999 1,600,999

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 201.75 308.50 308.25 308.25

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $30,575,896 $51,922,679 $50,838,570 $50,839,020
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Behavioral Health & Health Facilities 1,776.93 $196,949,489 $267,291,188 $226,076,123

Less: Reappropriated (18,234,944) (40,851,535) 0

TOTAL 1,776.93 178,714,545 226,439,653 226,076,123 223,409,719

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 1,223.80 1,257.78 1,257.78 1,736.07

Total Personal Services 34,938,080 37,043,954 37,030,754 50,917,519

Employee Benefits 13,157,931 14,435,300 14,432,904 20,037,462

Other Expenses 46,291,630 83,815,321 66,956,534 64,348,215

Less: Reappropriated (7,254,704) (16,858,787) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 87,132,937 118,435,788 118,420,192 135,303,196

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 29.00 25.75 26.00 25.75

Total Personal Services 712,502 1,107,650 1,107,650 1,107,650

Employee Benefits 236,240 315,318 315,318 315,318

Other Expenses 11,911,099 20,041,232 20,041,232 20,041,232

Subtotal: Federal Fund 12,859,841 21,464,200 21,464,200 21,464,200

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 514.30 479.90 479.90 0.00

Total Personal Services 13,410,788 13,976,180 13,434,680 0

Employee Benefits 5,632,432 5,800,924 5,523,047 0

Other Expenses 68,745,046 88,159,181 64,985,810 64,394,129

Less: Reappropriated (10,980,240) (23,992,748) 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 76,808,026 83,943,537 83,943,537 64,394,129

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 13.00 13.50 14.00 13.50

Total Personal Services 313,774 493,202 493,202 493,202

Employee Benefits 118,134 95,193 95,193 95,193

Other Expenses 1,481,833 2,007,733 1,659,799 1,659,799

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,913,741 2,596,128 2,248,194 2,248,194

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,780.10 1,776.93 1,777.68 1,775.32

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $178,714,545 $226,439,653 $226,076,123 $223,409,719
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Child Support Enforcement 477.30 $32,099,497 $41,218,293 $31,994,544

Less: Reappropriated (2,579,903) (9,223,749) 0

TOTAL 477.30 29,519,594 31,994,544 31,994,544 35,556,504

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 92.57 82.68 82.68 82.68

Total Personal Services 2,871,296 2,497,695 2,497,695 4,102,664

Employee Benefits 1,284,549 1,128,445 1,128,445 1,777,863

Other Expenses 2,170,629 1,768,647 1,768,647 3,076,220

Less: Reappropriated (2,579,903) 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,746,571 5,394,787 5,394,787 8,956,747

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 338.18 315.02 315.02 315.02

Total Personal Services 10,205,934 9,514,755 9,514,755 9,514,755

Employee Benefits 3,804,971 3,766,438 3,766,438 3,766,438

Other Expenses 6,906,683 7,751,691 7,751,691 7,751,691

Subtotal: Federal Fund 20,917,588 21,032,884 21,032,884 21,032,884

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 67,092 41,259 0 0

Employee Benefits 73,444 34,368 0 0

Other Expenses 2,439,367 9,148,122 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 (9,223,749) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,579,903 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 81.65 79.60 79.60 79.60

Total Personal Services 1,432,317 2,403,843 2,403,843 2,403,843

Employee Benefits 298,955 938,382 938,382 938,382

Other Expenses 544,260 2,224,648 2,224,648 2,224,648

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,275,532 5,566,873 5,566,873 5,566,873

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 512.40 477.30 477.30 477.30

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $29,519,594 $31,994,544 $31,994,544 $35,556,504
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Children & Families 2,482.60 $399,871,627 $473,757,261 $472,517,171

Less: Reappropriated (382,767) (334,384) 0

TOTAL 2,482.60 399,488,860 473,422,877 472,517,171 482,720,467

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 957.80 935.96 935.96 935.96

Total Personal Services 28,421,030 26,860,629 26,677,030 31,396,835

Employee Benefits 10,708,419 10,881,486 10,851,935 12,752,543

Other Expenses 122,869,029 125,453,777 125,119,393 128,702,276

Less: Reappropriated (382,767) (334,384) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 161,615,711 162,861,508 162,648,358 172,851,654

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 1,547.80 1,512.64 1,512.20 1,512.20

Total Personal Services 38,762,006 44,889,709 44,889,709 44,889,709

Employee Benefits 15,055,159 19,160,689 19,160,689 19,160,689

Other Expenses 176,898,144 239,711,572 239,398,229 239,398,229

Subtotal: Federal Fund 230,715,309 303,761,970 303,448,627 303,448,627

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00

Total Personal Services 343,630 356,620 356,620 356,620

Employee Benefits 145,131 144,791 144,791 144,791

Other Expenses 336,000 438,022 438,022 438,022

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 824,761 939,433 939,433 939,433

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00

Total Personal Services 577,138 811,406 811,406 811,406

Employee Benefits 187,047 296,649 296,649 296,649

Other Expenses 5,568,894 4,751,911 4,372,698 4,372,698

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 6,333,079 5,859,966 5,480,753 5,480,753

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2,539.60 2,482.60 2,482.16 2,482.16

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $399,488,860 $473,422,877 $472,517,171 $482,720,467
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Bureau for Medical Services 124.00 $2,145,906,570 $2,510,698,743 $2,510,698,443

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 124.00 2,145,906,570 2,510,698,743 2,510,698,443 2,506,998,743

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 53.85 54.00 54.00 54.00

Total Personal Services 1,469,937 2,114,959 2,114,659 2,114,959

Employee Benefits 491,735 746,916 746,916 746,916

Other Expenses 359,289,571 423,841,197 423,841,197 420,141,197

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 361,251,243 426,703,072 426,702,772 423,003,072

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 70.35 70.00 70.00 70.00

Total Personal Services 2,217,962 3,025,183 3,025,183 3,025,183

Employee Benefits 725,532 1,028,457 1,028,457 1,028,457

Other Expenses 1,550,549,398 1,857,519,437 1,857,519,437 1,857,519,437

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,553,492,892 1,861,573,077 1,861,573,077 1,861,573,077

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 208,213,236 199,572,594 199,572,594 199,572,594

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 208,213,236 199,572,594 199,572,594 199,572,594

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 22,949,199 22,850,000 22,850,000 22,850,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 22,949,199 22,850,000 22,850,000 22,850,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 124.20 124.00 124.00 124.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,145,906,570 $2,510,698,743 $2,510,698,443 $2,506,998,743
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Bureau for Public Health 835.53 $190,801,656 $252,593,220 $231,224,577

Less: Reappropriated (5,751,616) (8,044,899) 0

TOTAL 835.53 185,050,040 244,548,321 231,224,577 233,814,817

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 274.76 268.86 264.91 273.61

Total Personal Services 10,045,390 10,758,408 10,758,168 11,176,262

Employee Benefits 3,382,199 3,589,454 3,589,454 3,743,316

Other Expenses 40,751,900 44,493,003 43,348,217 51,217,093

Less: Reappropriated (651,949) (1,144,786) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 53,527,540 57,696,079 57,695,839 66,136,671

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 368.24 372.27 374.79 372.27

Total Personal Services 10,257,323 12,397,863 12,397,863 12,397,863

Employee Benefits 3,410,114 4,018,597 4,018,597 4,018,597

Other Expenses 77,834,182 102,679,471 102,679,471 102,679,471

Subtotal: Federal Fund 91,501,619 119,095,931 119,095,931 119,095,931

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 75.30 72.20 77.20 68.50

Total Personal Services 1,745,576 2,868,974 2,870,024 2,452,170

Employee Benefits 634,445 1,092,280 1,100,828 946,966

Other Expenses 28,853,732 35,818,791 28,848,832 23,569,956

Less: Reappropriated (5,099,667) (6,900,113) 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 26,134,086 32,879,932 32,819,684 26,969,092

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 126.00 122.20 119.00 119.00

Total Personal Services 3,907,686 5,252,062 4,600,112 4,600,112

Employee Benefits 1,395,366 1,958,521 1,758,845 1,758,845

Other Expenses 8,583,743 27,665,796 15,254,166 15,254,166

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 13,886,795 34,876,379 21,613,123 21,613,123

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 844.30 835.53 835.90 833.38
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $185,050,040 $244,548,321 $231,224,577 $233,814,817
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Health Care Authority 49.00 $5,494,613 $8,171,699 $9,743,033

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 49.00 5,494,613 8,171,699 9,743,033 9,743,033

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 168,096 200,000 50,000 50,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 168,096 200,000 50,000 50,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 41.00 45.00 45.00 45.00

Total Personal Services 1,708,591 2,243,904 2,243,904 2,243,904

Employee Benefits 526,609 688,250 688,250 688,250

Other Expenses 2,437,038 3,689,545 4,589,545 4,589,545

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 4,672,238 6,621,699 7,521,699 7,521,699

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 166,129 197,766 209,366 209,366

Employee Benefits 44,654 71,900 72,700 72,700

Other Expenses 443,496 1,080,334 1,889,268 1,889,268

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 654,279 1,350,000 2,171,334 2,171,334

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 45.00 49.00 49.00 49.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,494,613 $8,171,699 $9,743,033 $9,743,033
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Human Rights Commission 31.00 $1,536,903 $1,735,879 $1,735,879

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 31.00 1,536,903 1,735,879 1,735,879 1,740,879

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00

Total Personal Services 651,004 710,517 710,517 715,517

Employee Benefits 223,788 224,705 224,705 224,705

Other Expenses 267,682 280,619 280,619 280,619

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,142,474 1,215,841 1,215,841 1,220,841

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00

Total Personal Services 212,086 259,632 259,632 259,632

Employee Benefits 75,742 89,530 89,530 89,530

Other Expenses 106,101 170,876 170,876 170,876

Subtotal: Federal Fund 393,929 520,038 520,038 520,038

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 500 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 500 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 31.00 31.00 31.00 31.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,536,903 $1,735,879 $1,735,879 $1,740,879
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

James W. Spears
Cabinet Secretary

Division of
Juvenile Services

Division of Corrections

Veterans Affairs

Division of
Protective Services

Regional Jail and
Correctional Facility

Authority

Adjutant General’s Office

Homeland Security State
Administrative Agency

Division of
Criminal Justice Services

West Virginia
Parole Board

West Virginia State Fire
Commission

Division of Homeland
Security and Emergency

Management

Deputy Secretary for
Legislative Affairs

Deputy Secretary for
Operations and Media

West Virginia
State Police
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$621,343,949*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues
General
47.0%

Federal
31.9%Special

4.4%

Other
16.7%

12.8%

21.1%

13.4%

24.7%

Other
28.0%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$620,343,876

Corrections

Regional Jail

Adjutant General

State 
Police
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Secretary of Military Affairs & Public Safety 12.00            $752,308 $31,617,160 $20,945,885

Adjutant General 355.00          41,216,948 145,675,292 126,171,535

Division of Corrections 1,946.75       132,835,696 167,044,810 148,384,618

Division of Criminal Justice Services 30.50            15,586,471 21,599,129 20,282,098
Division of Homeland Security &
 Emergency Management 53.50            37,758,458 72,849,481 69,947,736

Division of Juvenile Services 787.00          33,313,967 40,110,729 33,919,925

Division of Protective Services 30.00            1,673,206 4,260,663 1,903,884

Regional Jail & Correctional Facility Authority 1,013.00       72,793,535 80,063,774 80,063,774

State Fire Commission 42.00            2,410,810 3,299,324 3,259,324

Veterans Affairs 153.40          20,384,344 27,255,566 16,460,370

WV Parole Board 15.00            644,953 1,036,611 1,036,611

WV State Police 1,060.00       73,796,885 86,204,795 76,850,630

Less: Reappropriated (20,126,744) (70,938,411) 0

TOTAL 5,498.15 413,040,837 610,078,923 599,226,390 620,343,941

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 3,839.50 3,917.69 3,915.51 3,905.19

Total Personal Services 95,621,066 110,562,191 110,635,371 118,319,947

Employee Benefits 46,778,034 48,253,881 48,730,673 50,039,474

Other Expenses 111,541,233 180,954,849 114,488,847 123,819,490

Less: Reappropriated (19,962,179) (66,928,053) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 233,978,154 272,842,868 273,854,891 292,178,911

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 407.30 322.86 323.43 345.86

Total Personal Services 10,049,305 14,891,668 15,368,191 15,382,308

Employee Benefits 3,245,154 5,221,538 5,295,252 5,295,252

Other Expenses 60,438,463 184,298,065 176,692,914 176,692,914

Subtotal: Federal Fund 73,732,922 204,411,271 197,356,357 197,370,474

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 105.95 112.50 110.91 112.50

Total Personal Services 3,466,948 4,824,303 4,540,734 4,599,755

Employee Benefits 1,252,689 1,670,697 1,618,843 1,618,843

Other Expenses 13,994,651 24,543,515 18,418,083 21,138,476

Less: Reappropriated (164,565) (4,010,358) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 18,549,723 27,028,157 24,577,660 27,357,074

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1,122.10 1,145.10 1,145.90 1,122.10

Total Personal Services 30,617,960 35,938,162 35,775,879 35,775,879

Employee Benefits 12,421,839 13,889,942 13,894,450 13,894,450

Other Expenses 43,740,239 55,968,523 53,767,153 53,767,153

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 86,780,038 105,796,627 103,437,482 103,437,482

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5,474.85 5,498.15 5,495.75 5,485.65

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $413,040,837 $610,078,923 $599,226,390 $620,343,941
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of the Secretary 12.00 $752,308 $31,617,160 $20,544,613

Less: Reappropriated (84,667) (10,671,275) 0

TOTAL 12.00 667,641 20,945,885 20,544,613 21,519,557

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 327,018 381,569 388,463 393,463

Employee Benefits 81,910 105,648 100,506 100,506

Other Expenses 99,342 10,708,671 35,644 604,316

Less: Reappropriated (84,667) (10,671,275) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 423,603 524,613 524,613 1,098,285

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 8.00 8.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 353,394 353,394

Employee Benefits 0 0 97,081 97,081

Other Expenses 0 20,000,000 19,549,525 19,549,525

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 20,000 20,000 20,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 20,000 20,000 20,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 187,775 297,640 297,640 297,640

Employee Benefits 53,886 103,632 103,632 103,632

Other Expenses 2,377 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 244,038 401,272 401,272 401,272

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 12.00 12.00 14.00 20.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $667,641 $20,945,885 $20,544,613 $21,519,557
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Adjutant General & Armory Board 355.00 $41,216,948 $145,675,292 $126,171,535

Less: Reappropriated (3,774,162) (19,507,963) 0

TOTAL 355.00 37,442,786 126,167,329 126,171,535 126,591,936

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 34.75 35.75 34.75 34.75

Total Personal Services 1,673,989 1,598,202 1,603,979 1,603,979

Employee Benefits 570,963 1,063,394 1,066,725 1,066,725

Other Expenses 12,855,474 37,961,801 18,644,730 17,644,730

Less: Reappropriated (3,774,162) (19,507,963) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 11,326,264 21,115,434 21,315,434 20,315,434

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 327.25 269.25 267.25 267.25

Total Personal Services 7,775,895 12,030,593 12,040,593 12,040,593

Employee Benefits 2,594,012 4,171,269 4,171,269 4,171,269

Other Expenses 9,647,651 79,713,460 79,703,460 79,703,460

Subtotal: Federal Fund 20,017,558 95,915,322 95,915,322 95,915,322

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 0.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 69,540 70,000 70,000 70,000

Employee Benefits 12,144 14,655 14,655 14,655

Other Expenses 536,660 154,845 154,845 1,375,246

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 618,344 239,500 239,500 1,459,901

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00

Total Personal Services 1,388,336 1,701,500 1,704,050 1,704,050

Employee Benefits 547,453 638,200 685,133 685,133

Other Expenses 3,544,831 6,557,373 6,512,096 6,512,096

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 5,480,620 8,897,073 8,901,279 8,901,279

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 414.00 355.00 354.00 354.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $37,442,786 $126,167,329 $126,171,535 $126,591,936
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Division of Corrections 1,946.75 $132,835,696 $167,044,810 $148,384,618

Less: Reappropriated (7,846,507) (19,160,192) 0

TOTAL 1,946.75 124,989,189 147,884,618 148,384,618 154,384,801

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 1,882.06 1,882.46 1,882.06 1,882.06

Total Personal Services 44,028,958 47,857,550 48,357,550 50,475,166

Employee Benefits 19,249,789 20,795,347 20,795,347 21,237,189

Other Expenses 61,468,992 87,217,947 68,057,755 71,494,310

Less: Reappropriated (7,846,507) (19,160,192) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 116,901,232 136,710,652 137,210,652 143,206,665

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses (26,983) 650,000 650,000 650,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund (26,983) 650,000 650,000 650,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5.69 3.69 5.69 4.09

Total Personal Services 257,792 261,846 261,846 266,024

Employee Benefits 90,210 91,177 91,177 91,177

Other Expenses 260,499 371,204 371,204 371,196

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 608,501 724,227 724,227 728,397

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 62.10 60.60 62.10 60.60

Total Personal Services 2,086,761 2,639,228 2,639,228 2,639,228

Employee Benefits 634,183 712,394 712,394 712,394

Other Expenses 4,785,495 6,448,117 6,448,117 6,448,117

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 7,506,439 9,799,739 9,799,739 9,799,739

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,949.85 1,946.75 1,949.85 1,946.75

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $124,989,189 $147,884,618 $148,384,618 $154,384,801
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Criminal Justice Services 30.50 $15,586,471 $21,599,129 $20,282,098

Less: Reappropriated (471,956) (352,730) 0

TOTAL 30.50 15,114,515 21,246,399 20,282,098 20,982,033

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 7.69 7.58 7.80 7.80

Total Personal Services 272,709 277,544 283,245 283,245

Employee Benefits 90,648 91,620 93,293 93,293

Other Expenses 1,250,403 1,292,120 931,951 1,631,951

Less: Reappropriated (471,956) (352,730) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,141,804 1,308,554 1,308,489 2,008,489

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 18.05 18.11 17.68 17.68

Total Personal Services 580,883 661,710 648,318 648,318

Employee Benefits 206,471 242,130 235,313 235,313

Other Expenses 10,999,346 14,619,080 13,697,488 13,697,488

Subtotal: Federal Fund 11,786,700 15,522,920 14,581,119 14,581,119

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 3.76 3.81 4.22 4.22

Total Personal Services 58,088 133,743 150,690 150,690

Employee Benefits 21,377 47,489 54,529 54,529

Other Expenses 1,516,671 3,371,193 3,347,206 3,347,206

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,596,136 3,552,425 3,552,425 3,552,425

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.00 1.00 0.80 0.80

Total Personal Services 20,602 39,144 31,315 31,315

Employee Benefits 5,351 7,743 6,169 6,169

Other Expenses 563,922 815,613 802,516 802,516

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 589,875 862,500 840,000 840,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 30.50 30.50 30.50 30.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,114,515 $21,246,399 $20,282,098 $20,982,033
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Homeland Security and 
 Emergency Management 53.50 $37,758,458 $72,849,481 $69,747,801

Less: Reappropriated (229,673) (2,695,479) 0

TOTAL 53.50 37,528,785 70,154,002 69,747,801 71,663,901

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 21.00 21.00 21.00 22.00

Total Personal Services 557,769 672,308 675,008 791,008

Employee Benefits 195,992 295,597 295,838 345,938

Other Expenses 2,807,963 3,760,524 1,062,104 1,312,104

Less: Reappropriated (229,673) (2,695,479) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,332,051 2,032,950 2,032,950 2,449,050

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 29.00 5.50 5.50 5.50

Total Personal Services 498,970 1,070,472 1,072,272 1,072,272

Employee Benefits 165,446 460,800 460,939 460,939

Other Expenses 29,651,959 58,794,585 58,597,964 58,597,964

Subtotal: Federal Fund* 30,316,375 60,325,857 60,131,175 60,131,175

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 1,500,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 1,500,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 27.00 27.00 27.00

Total Personal Services 110,583 142,005 142,155 142,155

Employee Benefits 49,458 80,104 80,116 80,116

Other Expenses 3,720,318 7,573,086 7,361,405 7,361,405

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 3,880,359 7,795,195 7,583,676 7,583,676

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 54.00 53.50 53.50 54.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $37,528,785 $70,154,002 $69,747,801 $71,663,901

*Appropriated portion of federal funding is $32,052,679
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Juvenile Services 787.00 $33,313,967 $40,110,729 $33,919,925

Less: Reappropriated (3,126,775) (5,690,804) 0

TOTAL 787.00 30,187,192 34,419,925 33,919,925 34,223,388

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 773.00 774.00 773.00 773.00

Total Personal Services 15,825,185 18,868,635 18,868,635 19,722,015

Employee Benefits 6,976,596 8,026,750 8,026,750 8,076,833

Other Expenses 9,690,359 12,020,344 5,829,540 5,829,540

Less: Reappropriated (3,126,775) (5,690,804) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 29,365,365 33,224,925 32,724,925 33,628,388

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00

Total Personal Services 144,996 215,382 215,382 223,006

Employee Benefits 49,592 101,735 101,735 101,735

Other Expenses 121,473 282,883 282,883 282,883

Subtotal: Federal Fund 316,061 600,000 600,000 607,624

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 101,907 115,451 115,451 115,451

Employee Benefits 54,272 61,085 61,085 61,085

Other Expenses 349,587 418,464 418,464 418,464

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 505,766 595,000 595,000 595,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 787.00 787.00 787.00 787.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $30,187,192 $34,419,925 $33,919,925 $34,223,388
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Protective Services 30.00 $1,673,206 $4,260,663 $1,903,884

Less: Reappropriated (296,161) (2,356,779) 0

TOTAL 30.00 1,377,045 1,903,884 1,903,884 1,903,884

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00

Total Personal Services 858,233 1,094,761 1,015,161 1,015,161

Employee Benefits 276,146 415,940 399,565 399,565

Other Expenses 303,578 2,692,462 431,658 431,658

Less: Reappropriated (296,161) (2,356,779) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,141,796 1,846,384 1,846,384 1,846,384

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 227,749 50,000 50,000 50,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 235,249 57,500 57,500 57,500

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,377,045 $1,903,884 $1,903,884 $1,903,884
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Regional Jail and Correctional
 Facility Authority 1,013.00 $72,793,535 $80,063,774 $80,063,774

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,013.00 72,793,535 80,063,774 80,063,774 80,108,108

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 29.00 29.00 29.00 29.00

Total Personal Services 1,044,124 1,255,596 1,255,596 1,299,930

Employee Benefits 340,409 410,948 410,948 410,948

Other Expenses 9,307,304 9,545,235 9,545,235 9,545,235

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 10,691,837 11,211,779 11,211,779 11,256,113

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 982.00 984.00 983.00 983.00

Total Personal Services 25,172,553 29,440,318 29,440,318 29,440,318

Employee Benefits 10,896,141 12,042,881 12,042,881 12,042,881

Other Expenses 26,033,004 27,368,796 27,368,796 27,368,796

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 62,101,698 68,851,995 68,851,995 68,851,995

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,011.00 1,013.00 1,012.00 1,012.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $72,793,535 $80,063,774 $80,063,774 $80,108,108
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
State Fire Commission 42.00 $2,410,810 $3,299,324 $3,259,324

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 42.00 2,410,810 3,299,324 3,259,324 3,259,324

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 5.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 62,530 40,500 40,500 40,500

Employee Benefits 49,156 26,300 26,300 26,300

Other Expenses 71,849 17,700 17,700 17,700

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 183,535 84,500 84,500 84,500

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 38.00 40.00 40.00 40.00

Total Personal Services 1,169,724 1,953,950 1,953,950 1,953,950

Employee Benefits 446,289 677,799 677,799 677,799

Other Expenses 596,412 518,075 518,075 518,075

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,212,425 3,149,824 3,149,824 3,149,824

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 14,850 65,000 25,000 25,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 14,850 65,000 25,000 25,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 43.00 42.00 42.00 42.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,410,810 $3,299,324 $3,259,324 $3,259,324
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Veterans Affairs 153.40 $20,384,344 $27,255,566 $16,464,920

Less: Reappropriated (2,247,502) (3,195,196) 0

TOTAL 153.40 18,136,842 24,060,370 16,464,920 16,555,370

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 77.00 140.40 140.40 140.40

Total Personal Services 1,662,779 3,225,319 4,075,489 4,080,489

Employee Benefits 731,091 2,244,983 2,251,738 2,251,738

Other Expenses 4,331,998 5,463,036 2,410,915 2,500,915

Less: Reappropriated (2,247,502) (3,195,196) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 4,478,366 7,738,142 8,738,142 8,833,142

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00

Total Personal Services 269,420 275,443 275,893 275,893

Employee Benefits 110,634 129,760 133,310 133,310

Other Expenses 9,896,396 10,111,025 4,107,025 4,107,025

Subtotal: Federal Fund 10,276,450 10,516,228 4,516,228 4,516,228

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 194,770 2,966,000 1,366,000 1,366,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 194,770 2,966,000 1,366,000 1,366,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 3,187,256 2,840,000 1,840,000 1,840,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 3,187,256 2,840,000 1,840,000 1,840,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 90.00 153.40 153.40 153.40

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,136,842 $24,060,370 $16,464,920 $16,555,370
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

WV Parole Board 15.00 $644,953 $1,036,611 $1,036,611

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 15.00 644,953 1,036,611 1,036,611 1,036,611

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 11.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

Total Personal Services 366,387 617,293 617,293 617,293

Employee Benefits 143,115 214,202 214,202 214,202

Other Expenses 135,451 205,116 205,116 205,116

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 644,953 1,036,611 1,036,611 1,036,611

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 11.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $644,953 $1,036,611 $1,036,611 $1,036,611
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

WV State Police 1,060.00 $73,796,885 $86,204,795 $82,331,630

Less: Reappropriated (2,049,341) (7,307,993) 0

TOTAL 1,060.00 71,747,544 78,896,802 82,331,630 87,507,404

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 992.00 1,003.50 1,003.50 1,003.50

Total Personal Services 29,985,509 35,928,510 34,710,048 39,297,628

Employee Benefits 18,412,628 14,974,100 15,460,409 16,227,185

Other Expenses 18,525,824 19,615,128 16,861,734 22,147,150

Less: Reappropriated (1,884,776) (3,297,635) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 65,039,185 67,220,103 67,032,191 77,671,963

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 12.00 9.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 779,141 638,068 762,339 768,832

Employee Benefits 118,999 115,844 95,605 95,605

Other Expenses 148,621 127,032 104,569 104,569

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,046,761 880,944 962,513 969,006

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 27.50 36.00 30.00 30.00

Total Personal Services 867,680 1,149,168 848,652 859,161

Employee Benefits 342,260 428,629 369,735 369,735

Other Expenses 1,582,335 7,596,963 3,095,518 3,095,518

Less: Reappropriated (164,565) (4,010,358) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,627,710 5,164,402 4,313,905 4,324,414

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 11.00 11.50 11.00 11.00

Total Personal Services 1,541,943 1,555,376 1,398,222 1,398,222

Employee Benefits 181,095 243,903 203,040 203,040

Other Expenses 1,310,850 3,832,074 2,940,759 2,940,759

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 3,033,888 5,631,353 4,542,021 4,542,021

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1,042.50 1,060.00 1,048.50 1,048.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $71,747,544 $78,896,802 $82,331,630 $87,507,404
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,281,188,656*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
20.3%

Special
65.9%

Other
5.5%

Lottery
8.3%

Tax
3.2%

61.4%

Lottery
15.0%

18.1%

2.3%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,278,507,726

Insurance Commissioner

Secretary of 
Revenue**

Other

** Includes $117 million transfer to the Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Banking 33.50 $2,416,556 $2,828,447 $2,840,346

Insurance Commissioner 404.00 375,003,290 848,507,324 929,889,993

Municipal Bond Commission 4.00 251,805 310,419 310,419

Office of Tax Appeals 9.00 657,839 843,955 705,852

Racing Commission 36.50 2,260,186 3,484,445 3,484,445

Secretary of Revenue 8.00 482,560 911,045 652,520

State Athletic Commission 0.00 1,800 20,000 20,000

State Budget Office 10.00 6,900,924 8,118,759 7,861,333

Tax Division 473.00 29,066,790 60,902,052 33,015,777
West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control
 Administration 120.12 7,149,952 8,878,406 8,669,539

West Virginia Lottery 120.00 148,777,872 223,906,383 154,206,383

Less: Reimbursements (964,848) (1,468,546) (1,468,546)

Less: Reappropriated (587,547) (29,481,693) 0

TOTAL 1,218.12 571,417,179 1,127,760,996 1,140,188,061 1,278,507,726

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 430.00 432.00 434.00 434.25

Total Personal Services 12,266,876 17,912,473 15,942,450 16,100,266

Employee Benefits 4,236,951 5,734,103 5,031,937 5,068,787

Other Expenses 11,017,642 33,988,559 7,872,258 125,974,257

Less: Reimbursements (964,848) (1,468,546) (1,468,546) (1,468,546)

Less: Reappropriated (137,576) (28,834,777) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 26,419,045 27,331,812 27,378,099 145,674,764

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 73,364 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 16,789 0 0 0

Other Expenses 422,977 675,000 650,000 650,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 513,130 675,000 650,000 650,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 389.00 620.12 621.50 620.12

Total Personal Services 16,065,250 28,080,556 28,002,681 28,002,681

Employee Benefits 5,526,696 9,738,845 10,316,055 10,316,055

Other Expenses 313,468,467 952,486,831 723,399,106 743,422,106

Less: Reappropriated (449,971) (646,916) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 334,610,442 989,659,316 761,717,842 781,740,842

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 163.00 166.00 167.00 166.00

Total Personal Services 4,626,172 6,530,552 6,620,640 6,620,640

Employee Benefits 1,547,854 2,303,431 2,339,547 2,339,547

Other Expenses 203,700,536 101,260,885 341,481,933 341,481,933

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 209,874,562 110,094,868 350,442,120 350,442,120

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 982.00 1,218.12 1,222.50 1,220.37

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $571,417,179 $1,127,760,996 $1,140,188,061 $1,278,507,726
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of the Secretary 8.00 $482,560 $911,045 $652,520

Less: Reappropriated (12,152) (241,685) 0

TOTAL 8.00 470,408 669,360 652,520 118,412,149

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 8.00 8.00 8.00 9.00

Total Personal Services 257,557 417,880 416,900 592,180

Employee Benefits 72,507 117,072 122,299 154,649

Other Expenses 151,116 341,517 95,584 117,647,583

Less: Reappropriated (12,152) (241,685) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund * 469,028 634,784 634,783 118,394,412

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Transfer to Rainy Day Fund 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,380 34,576 17,737 17,737

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,380 34,576 17,737 17,737

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 8.00 8.00 8.00 9.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $470,408 $669,360 $652,520 $118,412,149
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Banking 33.50 $2,416,556 $2,828,447 $2,840,346

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 33.50 2,416,556 2,828,447 2,840,346 2,863,346

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 29.50 33.50 33.50 33.50

Total Personal Services 1,475,871 1,870,600 1,772,600 1,772,600

Employee Benefits 428,859 516,459 531,806 531,806

Other Expenses 511,826 441,388 535,940 558,940

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,416,556 2,828,447 2,840,346 2,863,346

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 29.50 33.50 33.50 33.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,416,556 $2,828,447 $2,840,346 $2,863,346
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Municipal Bond Commission 4.00 $251,805 $310,419 $310,419

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 4.00 251,805 310,419 310,419 310,419

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 130,243 169,162 169,162 169,162

Employee Benefits 47,168 64,485 65,156 65,156

Other Expenses 74,394 76,772 76,101 76,101

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 251,805 310,419 310,419 310,419

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $251,805 $310,419 $310,419 $310,419
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Office of Tax Appeals 9.00 $657,839 $843,955 $705,852

Less: Reappropriated (106,973) (184,391) 0

TOTAL 9.00 550,866 659,564 705,852 659,564

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 9.00 9.00 10.00 9.00

Total Personal Services 383,261 397,316 436,377 390,089

Employee Benefits 115,659 142,277 149,504 149,504

Other Expenses 158,919 304,362 119,971 119,971

Less: Reappropriated (106,973) (184,391) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 550,866 659,564 705,852 659,564

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 9.00 9.00 10.00 9.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $550,866 $659,564 $705,852 $659,564
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Insurance Commissioner 404.00 $375,003,290 $848,507,324 $929,889,993

Less: Reappropriated (330,611) 0 0

TOTAL 404.00 374,672,679 848,507,324 929,889,993 929,889,993

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 73,364 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 16,789 0 0 0

Other Expenses 422,977 650,000 650,000 650,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 513,130 650,000 650,000 650,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 177.00 402.00 403.00 403.00

Total Personal Services 8,796,977 18,859,990 18,880,090 18,880,090

Employee Benefits 3,023,133 6,596,945 7,112,463 7,112,463

Other Expenses 201,992,316 765,445,093 606,309,440 606,309,440

Less: Reappropriated (330,611) 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 213,481,815 790,902,028 632,301,993 632,301,993

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 2.00 3.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 0 103,256 103,406 103,406

Employee Benefits 0 35,107 36,161 36,161

Other Expenses 160,677,734 56,816,933 296,798,433 296,798,433

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 160,677,734 56,955,296 296,938,000 296,938,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 177.00 404.00 406.00 405.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 374,672,679 848,507,324 929,889,993 929,889,993
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Racing Commission 36.50 $2,260,186 $3,484,445 $3,484,445

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 36.50 2,260,186 3,484,445 3,484,445 3,484,445

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 35.00 36.50 36.00 36.00

Total Personal Services 1,453,264 2,188,294 2,188,294 2,188,294

Employee Benefits 452,831 526,262 526,262 526,262

Other Expenses 354,091 769,889 769,889 769,889

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 2,260,186 3,484,445 3,484,445 3,484,445

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 35.00 36.50 36.00 36.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,260,186 $3,484,445 $3,484,445 $3,484,445
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

State Athletic Commission 0.00 $1,800 $20,000 $20,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 0.00 1,800 20,000 20,000 89,500

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 15,000

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 4,500

Other Expenses 1,800 20,000 20,000 70,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 1,800 20,000 20,000 89,500

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,800 $20,000 $20,000 $89,500
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

State Budget Office 10.00 $6,900,924 $8,118,759 $7,861,333

Less: Reappropriated (18,451) (557,426) 0

TOTAL 10.00 6,882,473 7,561,333 7,861,333 7,861,333

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

Total Personal Services 479,215 563,050 563,550 563,550

Employee Benefits 117,518 144,060 144,942 144,942

Other Expenses 204,191 1,211,649 652,841 652,841

Less: Reappropriated (18,451) (557,426) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 782,473 1,361,333 1,361,333 1,361,333

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 6,100,000 6,200,000 6,500,000 6,500,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund * 6,100,000 6,200,000 6,500,000 6,500,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $6,882,473 $7,561,333 $7,861,333 $7,861,333

* Transferred to DHHR for expenditure.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Tax Division 473.00 $29,118,084 $61,043,439 $33,015,777

Less: Reimbursements (964,848) (1,468,546) (1,468,546)

Less: Reappropriated (51,294) (27,992,662) 0

TOTAL 473.00 28,101,942 31,582,231 31,547,231 32,061,055

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 403.00 405.00 406.00 405.00

Total Personal Services 11,146,843 16,534,227 14,525,623 14,539,447

Employee Benefits 3,931,267 5,330,694 4,615,192 4,615,192

Other Expenses 10,501,616 32,111,031 6,983,862 7,483,862

Less: Reimbursements (964,848) (1,468,546) (1,468,546) (1,468,546)

Less: Reappropriated 0 (27,851,275) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 24,614,878 24,656,131 24,656,131 25,169,955

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 25,000 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 25,000 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00

Total Personal Services 689,713 893,828 893,853 893,853

Employee Benefits 252,931 329,628 329,628 329,628

Other Expenses 329,085 429,031 287,619 287,619

Less: Reappropriated (51,294) (141,387) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 1,220,435 1,511,100 1,511,100 1,511,100

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 43.00 44.00 44.00 44.00

Total Personal Services 383,533 1,411,100 1,411,100 1,411,100

Employee Benefits 155,536 545,708 545,708 545,708

Other Expenses 1,727,560 3,433,192 3,423,192 3,423,192

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,266,629 5,390,000 5,380,000 5,380,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 470.00 473.00 474.00 473.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $28,101,942 $31,582,231 $31,547,231 $32,061,055
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Alcohol Beverage Control Administration 120.12 $7,149,952 $8,878,406 $8,669,539

Less: Reappropriated (68,066) (505,529) 0

TOTAL 120.12 7,081,886 8,372,877 8,669,539 8,669,539

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 119.50 120.12 121.00 120.12

Total Personal Services 3,519,182 4,098,682 4,098,682 4,098,682

Employee Benefits 1,321,774 1,705,066 1,750,740 1,750,740

Other Expenses 2,171,105 2,924,658 2,420,117 2,420,117

Less: Reappropriated (68,066) (505,529) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 6,943,995 8,222,877 8,269,539 8,269,539

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 89,938 89,938

Employee Benefits 0 0 35,062 35,062

Other Expenses 137,891 150,000 275,000 275,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 137,891 150,000 400,000 400,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 119.50 120.12 121.00 120.12

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,081,886 $8,372,877 $8,669,539 $8,669,539
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

WV Lottery Commission 120.00 $148,777,872 $223,906,383 $154,206,383

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 120.00 148,777,872 223,906,383 154,206,383 174,206,383

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 101,935,650 176,200,000 106,500,000 126,500,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund * 101,935,650 176,200,000 106,500,000 126,500,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00

Total Personal Services 4,242,639 5,016,196 5,016,196 5,016,196

Employee Benefits 1,392,318 1,722,616 1,722,616 1,722,616

Other Expenses 41,207,265 40,967,571 40,967,571 40,967,571

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 46,842,222 47,706,383 47,706,383 47,706,383

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $148,777,872 $223,906,383 $154,206,383 $174,206,383





�����
��


��


��
����
�
	�




������������	�
����
������������������������������

Joe Manchin III
Governor

Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P.E.
Acting Cabinet Secretary

Division of Motor Vehicles

Public Port Authority

Division of Highways

Division of Public Transit

Aeronautics Commission

State Rail Authority

West Virginia Parkways,
Economic Development,
and Tourism Authority
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,266,849,209*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

1.3%

State Road
94.8%

3.9%

DMV
4.0%

93.6%

2.4%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,213,603,665

General
 & Special

Federal 
& Other

Highways

Other
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Aeronautics Commission 3.00              $1,948,572 $3,393,146 $2,131,652

Division of Motor Vehicles 608.00          45,276,073 53,895,516 48,129,133

Highways 4,550.50       1,019,942,146 1,063,965,404 1,138,312,295

Public Transit 10.00            12,388,335 22,688,140 20,480,204

State Rail Authority 24.00            4,949,052 5,693,940 5,344,860

West Virginia Public Port Authority 3.00              406,946 1,579,916 1,032,959

Less: Reappropriated (2,482,140) (4,674,345) 0

TOTAL 5,198.50 1,082,428,984 1,146,541,717 1,215,431,103 1,213,603,665

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 9.50 11.50 11.50 11.50

Total Personal Services 430,763 556,754 556,954 561,954

Employee Benefits 155,791 196,364 181,925 181,925

Other Expenses 6,660,684 11,526,481 6,542,383 7,042,383

Less: Reappropriated (2,482,140) (4,674,345) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 4,765,098 7,605,254 7,281,262 7,786,262

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 13.50 16.00 16.00 16.00

Total Personal Services 489,860 660,872 661,372 661,372

Employee Benefits 100,633 224,773 227,958 227,958

Other Expenses 16,329,235 25,405,445 25,401,760 27,736,617

Other Expenses (Construction Projects) 8,623,060 9,400,000 4,450,000 4,450,000

Interstate Construction 58,446,983 76,517,000 90,700,000 90,700,000

Other Federal Aid Programs 236,998,246 288,590,000 286,500,000 286,500,000

Appalachian Programs 97,375,277 120,070,000 120,100,000 120,100,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 418,363,294 520,868,090 528,041,090 530,375,947

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5,190.50 5,124.50 5,790.00 5,116.50

Total Personal Services 13,999,788 15,450,908 16,121,102 16,121,102

Employee Benefits 5,515,135 6,584,275 7,094,130 7,094,130

Other Expenses 16,881,374 19,220,621 14,800,158 14,800,158

Debt Service 42,364,395 41,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

A. James Manchin Fund 1,865,358 3,320,000 3,320,000 3,320,000

Maintenance 241,257,230 267,700,000 260,288,000 260,288,000

Maintenance, Contract Paving, and 
  Secondary Repair and
  Replacement 48,272,767 37,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

Bridge Repair and Replacement 23,035,051 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000

Inventory Revolving (4,436,521) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Equipment Revolving 21,169,500 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000

General Operations 32,557,788 42,500,000 42,500,000 42,500,000

Interstate Construction 12,423,873 7,483,000 9,300,000 9,300,000

Other Federal Aid Programs 110,866,169 37,110,000 64,200,000 64,200,000

Appalachian Programs 47,597,126 29,930,000 29,900,000 29,900,000

Nonfederal Aid Construction 18,617,331 25,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000

Highway Litter Control 1,755,000 1,664,000 1,681,000 1,681,000

Claims Against the State 396,849 144,109 250,000 250,000

PSC Weight Enforcement 4,074,582 4,667,295 4,667,295 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 638,212,795 585,774,208 621,121,685 616,454,390
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION
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Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 45.50 46.50 46.50 46.50

Total Personal Services 1,086,733 1,532,959 593,984 593,984

Employee Benefits 542,032 767,606 420,673 420,673

Other Expenses 19,459,032 29,993,600 57,972,409 57,972,409

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 21,087,797 32,294,165 58,987,066 58,987,066

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5,259.00 5,198.50 5,864.00 5,190.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,082,428,984 $1,146,541,717 $1,215,431,103 $1,213,603,665
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Aeronautics Commission 3.00 $1,948,572 $3,393,146 $2,131,652

Less: Reappropriated (1,258,565) (1,521,494) 0

TOTAL 3.00 690,007 1,871,652 2,131,652 2,131,652

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Total Personal Services 147,994 154,574 154,674 154,674

Employee Benefits 39,766 45,875 45,187 45,187

Other Expenses 1,677,845 2,792,697 1,271,791 1,271,791

Less: Reappropriated (1,258,565) (1,521,494) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 607,040 1,471,652 1,471,652 1,471,652

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 82,967 400,000 660,000 660,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 82,967 400,000 660,000 660,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $690,007 $1,871,652 $2,131,652 $2,131,652
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Highways 4,550.50 $1,019,942,146 $1,063,965,404 $1,138,312,295

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 4,550.50 1,019,942,146 1,063,965,404 1,138,312,295 1,133,645,000

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses (Construction Projects) 8,623,060 9,400,000 4,450,000 4,450,000

Interstate Construction 58,446,983 76,517,000 90,700,000 90,700,000

Other Federal Aid Programs 236,998,246 288,590,000 286,500,000 286,500,000

Appalachian Programs 97,375,277 120,070,000 120,100,000 120,100,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund * 401,443,566 494,577,000 501,750,000 501,750,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4,621.00 4,550.50 5,197.00 4,550.50

Debt Service 42,364,395 41,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

A. James Manchin Fund 1,865,358 3,320,000 3,320,000 3,320,000

Maintenance 241,257,230 267,700,000 260,288,000 260,288,000
Maintenance, Contract Paving, and 
  Secondary Repair and
  Replacement 48,272,767 37,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

Bridge Repair and Replacement 23,035,051 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000

Inventory Revolving (4,436,521) 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Equipment Revolving 21,169,500 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000

General Operations 32,557,788 42,500,000 42,500,000 42,500,000

Interstate Construction 12,423,873 7,483,000 9,300,000 9,300,000

Other Federal Aid Programs 110,866,169 37,110,000 64,200,000 64,200,000

Appalachian Programs 47,597,126 29,930,000 29,900,000 29,900,000

Nonfederal Aid Construction 18,617,331 25,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000

Highway Litter Control 1,755,000 1,664,000 1,681,000 1,681,000

Claims Against the State 396,849 144,109 250,000 250,000

PSC Weight Enforcement 4,074,582 4,667,295 4,667,295 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 601,816,498 544,518,404 583,106,295 578,439,000
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

FY 2006 
ACTUALS

FY 2007 
BUDGETED

FY 2008 
REQUESTED

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses (Construction Projects) 16,682,082 24,870,000 53,456,000 53,456,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 16,682,082 24,870,000 53,456,000 53,456,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 4,621.00 4,550.50 5,197.00 4,550.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,019,942,146 $1,063,965,404 $1,138,312,295 $1,133,645,000

* $497,300,000 is included in the State Road Fund for FY2008.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Motor Vehicles 608.00 $45,276,073 $53,895,516 $48,129,133

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 608.00 45,276,073 53,895,516 48,129,133 50,463,990

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 5.50 6.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 178,257 243,358 243,508 243,508

Employee Benefits 5,348 83,705 84,733 84,733

Other Expenses 7,017,174 9,498,686 9,497,508 11,832,365

Subtotal: Federal Fund 7,200,779 9,825,749 9,825,749 12,160,606

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 569.50 574.00 593.00 593.00

Total Personal Services 13,999,788 15,450,908 16,121,102 16,121,102

Employee Benefits 5,515,135 6,584,275 7,094,130 7,094,130

Other Expenses 16,881,374 19,220,621 14,800,158 14,800,158

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 36,396,297 41,255,804 38,015,390 38,015,390

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 27.00 28.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 582,468 970,450 31,200 31,200

Employee Benefits 274,960 364,312 10,593 10,593

Other Expenses 821,569 1,479,201 246,201 246,201

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,678,997 2,813,963 287,994 287,994

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 602.00 608.00 600.00 600.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $45,276,073 $53,895,516 $48,129,133 $50,463,990
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Public Port Authority 3.00 $406,946 $1,577,874 $1,032,959

Less: Reappropriated (248,891) (944,915) 0

TOTAL 3.00 158,055 632,959 1,032,959 1,032,959

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Total Personal Services 82,164 161,362 161,462 161,462

Employee Benefits 28,787 54,233 51,728 51,728

Other Expenses 295,995 1,162,279 219,769 219,769

Less: Reappropriated (248,891) (944,915) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 158,055 432,959 432,959 432,959

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 100,000 100,000 100,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 100,000 100,000 100,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 100,000 500,000 500,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 100,000 500,000 500,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $158,055 $632,959 $1,032,959 $1,032,959
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Division of Public Transit 10.00 $12,388,335 $22,688,140 $20,480,204

Less: Reappropriated (974,684) (2,207,936) 0

TOTAL 10.00 11,413,651 20,480,204 20,480,204 20,980,204

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,840,576 4,731,278 2,523,342 3,023,342

Less: Reappropriated (974,684) (2,207,936) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 865,892 2,523,342 2,523,342 3,023,342

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

Total Personal Services 311,603 417,514 417,864 417,864

Employee Benefits 95,285 141,068 143,225 143,225

Other Expenses 9,312,061 15,806,759 15,804,252 15,804,252

Subtotal: Federal Fund 9,718,949 16,365,341 16,365,341 16,365,341

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 828,810 1,591,521 1,591,521 1,591,521

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 828,810 1,591,521 1,591,521 1,591,521

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 8.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,413,651 $20,480,204 $20,480,204 $20,980,204
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

State Rail Authority 24.00 $4,949,052 $5,693,940 $5,344,860

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 24.00 4,949,052 5,693,940 5,344,860 5,349,860

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 4.50 5.50 5.50 5.50

Total Personal Services 200,605 240,818 240,818 245,818

Employee Benefits 87,238 96,256 85,010 85,010

Other Expenses 2,846,268 2,840,227 2,527,481 2,527,481

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,134,111 3,177,301 2,853,309 2,858,309

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50

Total Personal Services 504,265 562,509 562,784 562,784

Employee Benefits 267,072 403,294 410,080 410,080

Other Expenses 1,043,604 1,550,836 1,518,687 1,518,687

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,814,941 2,516,639 2,491,551 2,491,551

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 23.00 24.00 24.00 24.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,949,052 $5,693,940 $5,344,860 $5,349,860
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Sandra K. Vanin, Ed.D.
Commissioner

Fiscal Operations

West Virginia
Council on Aging

Program
Operations

Fiscal Operations
Facility

Management

State Long-Term
Care Ombudsman

Medicaid
Program Operations

Special Programs

Research and
Development

Older Americans
Programs

Medicaid
Quality Assurance
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$73,820,872*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

Federal
19.1%

Other
2.4%

Lottery
78.5% Medicaid

48.7%

Older Americans Act
27.3%

Special, LIFE, Other
24.0%

Recommended Expenditures
by Program

Fiscal Year 2008
$73,706,550
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Bureau of Senior Services 36.40 $53,719,368 $59,573,629 $57,883,972

Less: Reappropriated (1,507,213) (1,305,657) 0

TOTAL 36.40 52,212,155 58,267,972 57,883,972 73,706,550

EXPENDITURE BY FUND
General Fund

FTE Positions 2.23 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 128,624 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 56,745 0 0 0

Other Expenses 688,045 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 873,414 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 17.11 17.11 16.40 16.40

Total Personal Services 493,046 725,936 682,200 682,200

Employee Benefits 146,189 165,408 165,709 165,709

Other Expenses 11,656,656 13,671,592 13,152,091 13,152,091

Subtotal: Federal Fund 12,295,891 14,562,936 14,000,000 14,000,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 2.30 2.50 2.50

Total Personal Services 0 142,629 150,629 150,629

Employee Benefits 0 60,684 62,594 62,594

Other Expenses 39,189,503 43,238,130 41,922,563 57,745,141

Less: Reappropriated (1,507,213) (1,305,657) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 37,682,290 42,135,786 42,135,786 57,958,364

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 16.99 16.99 17.50 17.50

Total Personal Services 684,927 736,000 811,500 811,500

Employee Benefits 221,426 222,389 229,751 229,751

Other Expenses 454,207 610,861 706,935 706,935

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,360,560 1,569,250 1,748,186 1,748,186

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 36.33 36.40 36.40 36.40

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $52,212,155 $58,267,972 $57,883,972 $73,706,550
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Higher Education
Policy Commission

West Virginia Council for
Community and Technical

College Education
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

West Liberty
State College

Brian E. Noland
Chancellor

Higher Education
Policy Commission

Glenville State
College

Shepherd University

West Virginia
State University

Concord University

West Virginia
University

Marshall University

WV School of
Osteopathic Medicine

Bluefield State
College

Fairmont State
University
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,756,179,651*

(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
18.1%

3.4%
Federal

2.4%

Other
73.1%

Special
3.0%

86.4%

4.8%
0.6%

8.2%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$1,672,933,971

Four year 
Universities & 
Colleges

Student Financial Aid

Administration

WVNET

Lottery
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Administration * 45.87 $84,206,496 $152,676,869 $126,839,122

Financial Aid & Outreach Services 14.48 64,371,281 71,477,965 71,477,965

West Virginia Network for Educational
  Telecomputing (WVNET) 48.33 9,658,982 9,899,579 9,869,579

Less: Reappropriated (3,981,336) (7,877,419) 0

TOTAL 108.68 154,255,423 226,176,994 208,186,666 226,986,666

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 57.42 57.42 57.79 57.42

Total Personal Services 3,050,626 3,326,295 3,321,295 3,321,295

Employee Benefits 637,845 566,782 571,782 571,782

Other Expenses 1,029,431 20,148,563 19,748,419 47,568,628

Less: Reappropriated (874,256) (400,144) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 3,843,646 23,641,496 23,641,496 51,461,705

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 9.70 9.70 11.28 9.70

Total Personal Services 387,770 480,481 471,000 471,000

Employee Benefits 109,287 130,445 135,000 135,000

Other Expenses 2,393,745 4,679,366 3,836,565 3,836,565

Subtotal: Federal Fund 2,890,802 5,290,292 4,442,565 4,442,565

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 0.00 8.37 8.71 8.37

Total Personal Services 625,546 481,697 491,490 491,490

Employee Benefits 142,141 101,724 102,918 102,918

Other Expenses 94,368,242 100,950,167 94,047,710 85,027,501

Less: Reappropriated (3,107,080) (6,245,615) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 92,028,849 94,672,143 94,642,118 85,621,909

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 32.19 33.19 31.96 33.19

Total Personal Services 1,174,589 1,577,101 1,477,289 1,477,289

Employee Benefits 336,071 495,385 479,235 479,235

Other Expenses 53,981,466 100,500,577 83,503,963 83,503,963

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 55,492,126 102,573,063 85,460,487 85,460,487

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 99.31 108.68 109.74 108.68

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $154,255,423 $226,176,994 $208,186,666 $226,986,666

*Includes system capital funds for payments on systemwide bond issues.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY INSTITUTION

Bluefield State College 216.37 $20,808,457 $24,391,719 $23,883,813

Concord University 263.89 38,029,304 46,283,565 46,687,328

Fairmont State University 430.49 64,021,947 70,627,934 70,627,934

Glenville State College 161.40 22,107,829 27,725,753 19,482,020

Marshall University 1,652.69 168,031,805 210,142,733 202,229,324

Shepherd University 383.90 39,205,164 67,937,579 48,710,009

West Liberty State College 241.94 27,427,348 36,113,792 22,817,883

WV School of Osteopathic Medicine 181.25 25,511,791 29,517,685 29,449,067

West Virginia State University 357.81 35,872,683 38,987,358 38,939,668

West Virginia University 6,065.00 597,861,957 813,954,574 912,540,324

WV University Institute of Technology 248.50 20,187,522 26,897,549 25,579,935

Less: Reappropriated (5,873,651) (6,969,377) 0

TOTAL FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS 10,203.24 1,053,192,156 1,385,610,864 1,440,947,305 1,445,947,305

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 4,271.42 4,271.42 4,111.96 4,271.42

Total Personal Services 200,321,986 223,697,995 222,570,995 222,570,995

Employee Benefits 28,616,388 27,533,084 27,254,858 27,254,858

Other Expenses 14,846,295 8,873,760 7,605,629 12,605,629

Less: Reappropriated (3,662,795) (2,673,357) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 240,121,874 257,431,482 257,431,482 262,431,482

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 252.91 252.91 220.55 252.91

Total Personal Services 12,222,073 15,504,540 18,466,484 18,466,484

Employee Benefits 2,196,031 3,699,137 4,445,093 4,445,093

Other Expenses 19,255,958 33,855,528 18,596,141 18,596,141

Subtotal: Federal Fund 33,674,062 53,059,205 41,507,718 41,507,718

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 251.11 251.11 254.26 251.11

Total Personal Services 12,733,218 14,617,289 12,755,795 12,755,795

Employee Benefits 3,105,032 6,359,507 5,850,081 5,850,081

Other Expenses 10,290,696 9,807,204 7,882,104 7,882,104

Less: Reappropriated (2,210,856) (4,296,020) 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 23,918,090 26,487,980 26,487,980 26,487,980

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5,427.80 5,427.80 5,295.73 5,427.80

Total Personal Services 243,857,279 316,643,633 353,749,549 353,749,549

Employee Benefits 84,519,317 127,330,700 149,068,259 149,068,259

Other Expenses 427,101,534 604,657,864 612,702,317 612,702,317

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 755,478,130 1,048,632,197 1,115,520,125 1,115,520,125

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 10,203.24 10,203.24 9,882.50 10,203.24

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,053,192,156 $1,385,610,864 $1,440,947,305 $1,445,947,305
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

West Virginia Council for
Community and Technical

College Education

James L. Skidmore
Chancellor

Marshall
C&T College

* Pierpont
C&T College

Blue Ridge
C&T College

C&T College
at WVUIT

Southern WV
C&T College

WVU at
Parkersburg

New River
C&T College

Eastern WV
C&T College

WV State
C&T College

WV Northern
Community College

* Pierpont C&T College is a division
of Fairmont State University.
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Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$156,988,032*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

General
36.1%

Federal
0.9%

Other
63.0%

Council
8.3%

C&T Colleges
91.7%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$140,273,828
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY INSTITUTION

West Virginia Council for Community &
  Technical College Education 6.00 $4,554,858 $11,446,590 $9,691,100

Blue Ridge Community & Technical College 44.33 4,500,597 5,482,264 5,432,264

Community & Technical College of
   WV University Institute of Technology 39.50 5,799,179 7,098,190 6,286,943

Eastern WV Community & Technical College 26.97 2,934,717 7,883,999 5,271,294

Pierpont Community & Technical College * 89.11 17,370,956 20,173,965 20,173,965

Marshall Community & Technical College 69.75 11,092,933 17,636,152 17,636,152

New River Community & Technical College 79.00 8,780,636 9,928,003 11,354,956

Southern WV Community & Technical College 248.11 20,331,395 23,802,200 23,049,573

WV Northern Community & Technical College 138.00 16,412,033 14,216,088 11,710,519

West Virginia State Community &
  Technical College 57.00 8,305,878 10,270,218 9,599,650

WV University at Parkersburg 191.30 14,915,180 18,284,641 17,901,561

Less: Reappropriated (510,471) (1,501,910) 0

TOTAL TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS 989.07 114,487,891 144,720,400 138,107,977 140,273,828

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 715.10 763.06 753.69 763.06

Total Personal Services 30,236,302 34,842,971 34,692,981 34,692,981

Employee Benefits 8,272,177 7,448,262 7,403,027 7,403,027

Other Expenses 12,142,177 14,964,917 14,658,232 17,658,232

Less: Reappropriated (510,226) (1,501,910) 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 50,140,430 55,754,240 56,754,240 59,754,240

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 9.19 10.19 10.19

Total Personal Services 435,912 834,031 884,031 884,031

Employee Benefits 68,894 158,210 157,210 157,210

Other Expenses 579,512 1,093,813 1,093,813 259,664

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,084,318 2,086,054 2,135,054 1,300,905

Appropriated Special Fund 

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 112,915 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 19,233 0 0 0

Other Expenses 288,549 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated (245) 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 420,452 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 216.82 201.43 215.82

Total Personal Services 13,344,401 16,807,880 16,143,336 16,143,336

Employee Benefits 2,699,524 5,228,828 5,199,463 5,199,463

Other Expenses 46,798,766 64,843,398 57,875,884 57,875,884

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 62,842,691 86,880,106 79,218,683 79,218,683

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 715.10 989.07 965.31 989.07

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $114,487,891 $144,720,400 $138,107,977 $140,273,828

* On July 1, 2006 name changed from Fairmont State Community & Technical College and became a division of 
Fairmont State University.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Board of Examiners for Licensed
  Practical Nurses 4.00 $351,090 $367,344 $367,344

TOTAL 4.00 351,090 367,344 367,344 367,344

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 193,038 219,444 219,594 219,594

Employee Benefits 41,888 49,944 49,660 49,660

Other Expenses 116,164 97,956 98,090 98,090

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 351,090 367,344 367,344 367,344

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $351,090 $367,344 $367,344 $367,344
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
Board of Examiners for Registered
  Professional Nurses 9.50 $964,113 $925,865 $925,865

TOTAL 9.50 964,113 925,865 925,865 925,865

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50

Total Personal Services 445,384 515,984 536,875 536,875

Employee Benefits 136,035 167,697 176,548 176,548

Other Expenses 332,143 212,111 182,369 182,369

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 913,562 895,792 895,792 895,792

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00

Total Personal Services 25,627 10,000 11,200 11,200

Employee Benefits 4,588 2,819 11,371 11,371

Other Expenses 20,336 17,254 7,502 7,502

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 50,551 30,073 30,073 30,073

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 9.50 9.50 10.00 9.50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $964,113 $925,865 $925,865 $925,865
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Licensed Dietitians 0.00 $18,748 $18,900 $18,900

TOTAL 0.00 18,748 18,900 18,900 18,900

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 3,031 5,000 3,000 3,000

Employee Benefits 230 200 200 200

Other Expenses 15,487 13,700 15,700 15,700

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 18,748 18,900 18,900 18,900

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,748 $18,900 $18,900 $18,900
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Respiratory Care 1.00 $86,382 $106,438 $107,111

TOTAL 1.00 86,382 106,438 107,111 107,111

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 37,022 33,772 34,222 34,222

Employee Benefits 7,024 16,819 17,042 17,042

Other Expenses 42,336 55,847 55,847 55,847

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 86,382 106,438 107,111 107,111

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $86,382 $106,438 $107,111 $107,111
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Treasury Investments 5.00 $1,777,271 $3,081,655 $3,081,655

TOTAL 5.00 1,777,271 3,081,655 3,081,655 3,146,655

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 5.00 4.00 4.00

Total Personal Services 0 422,400 378,460 378,460

Employee Benefits 0 118,907 111,032 111,032

Other Expenses 0 540,348 592,163 657,163

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 1,081,655 1,081,655 1,146,655

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 299,314 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 87,106 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,390,851 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,777,271 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 5.00 4.00 4.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,777,271 $3,081,655 $3,081,655 $3,146,655
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Coal Heritage Highway Authority 2.00 $239,057 $770,000 $770,000

TOTAL 2.00 239,057 770,000 770,000 770,000

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 17,720 21,050 21,050 21,050

Employee Benefits 7,282 7,988 7,988 7,988

Other Expenses 4,567 20,962 20,962 20,962

Subtotal: Federal Fund 29,569 50,000 50,000 50,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Total Personal Services 71,793 138,300 138,350 138,350

Employee Benefits 23,230 40,418 40,421 40,421

Other Expenses 114,465 541,282 541,229 541,229

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 209,488 720,000 720,000 720,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $239,057 $770,000 $770,000 $770,000
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Hospital Finance Authority 1.00 $67,795 $95,564 $95,564

TOTAL 1.00 67,795 95,564 95,564 95,564

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 38,994 47,724 46,874 46,874

Employee Benefits 11,705 17,652 18,068 18,068

Other Expenses 17,096 30,188 30,622 30,622

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 67,795 95,564 95,564 95,564

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $67,795 $95,564 $95,564 $95,564
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Massage Therapy Licensure Board 1.75 $79,510 $91,861 $91,861

TOTAL 1.75 79,510 91,861 91,861 91,861

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75

Total Personal Services 33,718 40,575 40,575 40,575

Employee Benefits 6,059 10,686 10,686 10,686

Other Expenses 39,733 40,600 40,600 40,600

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 79,510 91,861 91,861 91,861

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $79,510 $91,861 $91,861 $91,861
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

National Coal Heritage Area Authority 0.00 $110,892 $1,125,000 $1,125,000

TOTAL 0.00 110,892 1,125,000 1,125,000 1,125,000

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 600,000 600,000 600,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 600,000 600,000 600,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 36,274 33,090 42,600 42,600

Employee Benefits 13,027 11,795 16,882 16,882

Other Expenses 61,591 480,115 465,518 465,518

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 110,892 525,000 525,000 525,000

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $110,892 $1,125,000 $1,125,000 $1,125,000
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Joe Manchin III
Governor

Public Service
Commission

Utilities Division

Railroad Safety

Regulation

Adjudication

Advocacy

Gas Pipeline
Division

Motor Carrier
Division

Consumer
Advocate

Coal Resource
Transportation

System

Safety/Law
Enforcement

Weight
Enforcement



�
����������	�
����
������������������������������

�������
������!�
����� 
���*���
��
�
���##������
��#������������
�
���������������
�����
�#�����
�
�������
�
 
��
��
�������!���
��������

���������� �����#���
����
��#��������������
�����������(���
��"���
��
����
����
�
���������������
�!���#�
�����
�����
�!�����
�
������ 
��������� �
��!�������������������$������!��

�����

�
!��

����

 �����
�$�>�!������
�
@����
�
�
$��
�����������3��� ���������
��
�����#��
�
 �
���"


��������	����	�
� ���1�%
�����������������
���

�����������
�����������������

�#���
�
����������
��������
��������������������
�

�������������
�
��������

��

��"
� '
������������
���

�#���
�
���� �#�
 �����
�����2�
����������
��������� ��
������*)	���
������1���
 ���

�#����

��

��
�������������������"
� :�����

���
���������
�������
�
�
����
����
�������������������
�
�
���������� ��
����"
� *�
�

������ 
�
����
##

���
������
 

���
�������������������*����&�����������
�#�����
�
���������*&���"
� '
�������

�#������ 
�
��������
##

���������
 

���
���"
� *�������
��
 
��
��
��

�%�
�����
�������#�����
���������
�����#�

���

 ��������
��������(������
����

��##�
����
�����
�!������ 
��"
� &������
�������
�
����������������
������#���#�����
����
���"
� )�������������������

���?//7��� ������
��"
� )����

���
��������

���867��� ������
��"
� ��� 
����
������
��(���
������������ 
����!���
�

��?//7��� �>�

������� �������
����!�����������

��

����!�
�����!��������!�
����� 
���*���
��
�
��� ������	
��


�����*�"
� ,
�

��?//7��� �����#����

�����(�
����!������
��
�
��������
��������"

��������	�
���

������	���
������
	�

��&����'����������������


Total Available Funds

Fiscal Year 2008
$37,744,470*
(Estimated)

*Beginning balance plus revenues

Federal
5.3%

Special
74.9%

Other
19.8%

3.7%
2.2%

Motor Carrier
17.3%

Utilities
76.8%

Recommended Expenditures
by Division

Fiscal Year 2008
$25,901,606

Gas Pipeline

Consumer 
Advocate
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY DIVISION

Consumer Advocate 8.00 847,820          948,536 948,536

Gas Pipeline Safety Division 7.09 559,767          576,088 576,088

Motor Carrier Division 63.15 3,582,102       4,482,542 4,482,542

Utilities Division 255.43 17,627,603     20,361,735 20,361,735

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0

TOTAL 333.67 22,617,292 26,368,901 26,368,901 25,901,606

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 26.95 27.35 27.35 27.35

Total Personal Services 893,408 1,082,062 1,082,062 1,082,062

Employee Benefits 328,153 351,933 349,883 349,883

Other Expenses 104,971 379,954 382,004 382,004

Subtotal: Federal Fund 1,326,532 1,813,949 1,813,949 1,813,949

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 303.52 304.62 303.12 303.12

Total Personal Services 11,746,050 13,320,599 13,320,649 13,320,649

Employee Benefits 3,959,160 4,578,316 4,547,568 4,547,568

Other Expenses 5,510,163 4,994,198 5,024,896 4,557,601

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 21,215,373 22,893,113 22,893,113 22,425,818

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

Total Personal Services 54,975 70,530 70,530 70,530

Employee Benefits 18,329 22,311 22,311 22,311

Other Expenses 2,083 1,568,998 1,568,998 1,568,998

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 75,387 1,661,839 1,661,839 1,661,839

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 332.17 333.67 332.17 332.17

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $22,617,292 $26,368,901 $26,368,901 $25,901,606
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Real Estate Commission 5.80 $442,154 $727,056 $730,678

TOTAL 5.80 442,154 727,056 730,678 730,678

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5.80 6.00 6.00 6.00

Total Personal Services 231,695 371,815 371,815 371,815

Employee Benefits 72,983 118,885 122,377 122,377

Other Expenses 137,476 236,356 236,486 236,486

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 442,154 727,056 730,678 730,678

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5.80 6.00 6.00 6.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $442,154 $727,056 $730,678 $730,678
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Water Development Authority 12.00 89,053,500 178,172,568 74,879,257

TOTAL 12.00 89,053,500 178,172,568 74,879,257 74,879,257

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00

Total Personal Services 458,618 523,378 523,778 523,778

Employee Benefits 98,390 116,800 116,800 116,800

Other Expenses 55,028 99,079 98,679 98,679

Development Projects * 48,441,464 137,433,311 34,140,000 34,140,000

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 49,053,500 138,172,568 34,879,257 34,879,257

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $89,053,500 $178,172,568 $74,879,257 $74,879,257

* FY 2006 includes onetime $14,000,000 expenditure for West Virginia Infrastructure and Jobs Development Council.

* FY 2007 includes estimated $100,000,000 from refunding of Infrastructure General Obligation Bonds.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY
West Virginia Board of Examiners for
  Speech-Language Pathology
  and Audiology 1.00 $71,926 $91,939 $91,939

TOTAL 1.00 71,926 91,939 91,939 91,939

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Total Personal Services 33,517 39,250 39,400 39,400

Employee Benefits 14,658 17,700 15,975 15,975

Other Expenses 23,751 34,989 36,564 36,564

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 71,926 91,939 91,939 91,939

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $71,926 $91,939 $91,939 $91,939
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Board of Pharmacy 5.00 $885,574 $766,856 $767,056

TOTAL 5.00 885,574 766,856 767,056 767,056

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 19,875 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 6,941 0 0 0

Other Expenses 73,184 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 100,000 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

Total Personal Services 358,876 384,200 384,400 384,400

Employee Benefits 62,564 73,500 73,500 73,500

Other Expenses 364,134 309,156 309,156 309,156

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 785,574 766,856 767,056 767,056

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $885,574 $766,856 $767,056 $767,056
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Economic Development Authority 9.88 $2,017,607 $154,120,750 $154,120,750

TOTAL 9.88 2,017,607 154,120,750 154,120,750 154,120,750

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Federal Fund 0 0 0 0

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 19,000,000 19,000,000 19,000,000

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 19,000,000 19,000,000 19,000,000

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 10.00 9.88 9.88 9.88

Total Personal Services 42,595 516,000 516,450 516,450

Employee Benefits 10,550 149,000 151,905 151,905

Other Expenses 1,964,462 134,455,750 134,452,395 134,452,395

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 2,017,607 135,120,750 135,120,750 135,120,750

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 10.00 9.88 9.88 9.88

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,017,607 $154,120,750 $154,120,750 $154,120,750

  Economic Development Authority separated from West Virginia Development Office effective June 1, 2006.
  FY 2006 reflects one month of expenditures.
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TOTAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
11/30/2006

ACTUALS
FY 2006

BUDGETED
FY 2007

REQUESTED
FY 2008

GOVERNOR’S 
RECOMMENDATION

EXPENDITURE BY AGENCY

Statewide Addressing and Mapping Board 0.00 $2,202,160 $4,450,000 $1,870,000

TOTAL 0.00 2,202,160 4,450,000 1,870,000 1,870,878

EXPENDITURE BY FUND

General Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: General Fund 0 0 0 0

Federal Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 229,000 250,000 100,000 100,000

Subtotal: Federal Fund 229,000 250,000 100,000 100,000

Appropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses 0 0 0 0

Less: Reappropriated 0 0 0 0

Subtotal: Appropriated Special Fund 0 0 0 0

Nonappropriated Special Fund

FTE Positions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Personal Services 16,533 0 0 0

Employee Benefits 5,382 0 0 0

Other Expenses 1,951,245 4,200,000 1,770,878 1,770,878

Subtotal: Nonappropriated Special Fund 1,973,160 4,200,000 1,770,878 1,770,878

TOTAL FTE POSITIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,202,160 $4,450,000 $1,870,878 $1,870,878
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